eVision
eVe 3 Professional
APl Reference Guide

\o o
VISUAL SEARCH TECHNOLOGY

Unleashing the Power of Visual eBusiness




eVision eVe 3 Professional APl Reference Guide
Printed: 2001

Publication Number: EVE-300-APIRG-00

Information in this guide is subject to change without notice and does not constitute a commitment on the part of
eVision LLC. It is supplied on an “as is” basis without any warranty of any kind, either explicit or implied.
Information may be changed or updated in this guide at any time.

Mailing Address

eVision LLC

1 South 450 Summit Ave., Suite 210
Oakbrook Terrace, IL

60181



CVG
Preface

Company Positioning

Locating images is not an easy task, and when there are many files to search through, sometimes
the only way to search through them is visually. Now the remarkable eVision technology can
do just that - match images visually.

eVision's solution revolutionizes the visual search experience by giving customers direct access
to the information within images. eVe (eVision Visual engine) is an advanced Visual Search
engine that includes analysis, storage, indexing, and search/retrieval of images. Unlike a
classical keyword-based search, eVision software retrieves images by analyzing their
perceptual content. Images do not need to be viewed or interpreted and keyworded by people
beforehand.

Contacting eVision

Corporate Headquarters

eVision

1 South 450 Summit Ave
Suite 210

Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

= Tel: 630.932.8920
= Fax: 630.932.8936
= Email: info@evisionglobal.com

For technical support

eVision discussion boards or eVision newsgroup

For press and media relations

Email: media@evisionglobal.com

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 3 =



® Preface
About This Guide

For business development

Email: bizdev@evisionglobal.com

For investor relations

Email: invest@evisionglobal.com

For careers opportunities

Email: careers@evisionglobal.com

About This Guide

This guide assumes that the appropriate eVe 3 Professional components have been installed at
your site. The instructions for installing the product are in the Installation Guide.

Chapter Name Content Description
1 eVe High-Level API Discusses the eVe high-level API and its methods.
2 eVe Low-Level API Discusses the eVe low-level API and its interfaces. If you

want to perform a simple programming task, you may
find it quicker to use the high-level API. However, if you
want to perform more complicated tasks, or need to
override system defaults, you must use the low-level API.

3 XML Interface to eVe Describes the XML interface to eVe commands.

4 Error Handling Describes the three forms of EveException, differentiated
by the number and type of their arguments.

m 4 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Preface =

Conventions

Conventions

Some or all of the following conventions appear in this guide:

Symbol or
Type Style Represents Example
Bold what a user presses (either a key on the ...press Enter.
keyboard or a button on the screen) . Click Modify.
what a user types type RUN APP.EXE in the
Application field
Alternate hotlinked cross-references to other sections ...see Chapter 3, eVe High-
color in this guide; if you are viewing this guide ~ Level API.
online in PDF format, you can click the
cross-reference to jump directly to its
location
Italic words that are emphasized ...the entry after the current
entry...
the titles of other documents eVe Installation and Getting
Started Guide
syntax variables COPY filename
Monospace directories, file names, syntax, SQL &HIGHLVL.SRCLIB
screen text, system responses, command line Copy file? Y/N
commands
4 choosing a command from a cascading menu File » Import » Object

Related Publications

As youuse this eVe 3 Professional API Reference Guide, you might find it helpful to have these
additional books available for reference:

m eVe 3 Professional Installation Guide
m eVe 3 Professional Getting Started Guide

m eVe General FAQ
http://www.evisionglobal.com/tech/faq.html

n  eVe Getting Started as a Developer FAQ
http://www.evisionglobal.com/developers/faq/developer_faq.html

n eVe Technical FAQ and TroubleShooting Guide
http://www.evisionglobal.com/developers/faq/technical _faq.html

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 5 m



® Preface

Related Publications

m 6 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Table of Contents

Preface

1 « eVe High-Level API

OVEIVIEW . oottt et e e e et e e
Getting Started .......... ... .. ...
MediaCollectionHL Class . .............. ... ... .. ........
Method Summary .......... ... ... i
Methods . .......... .

2 » eVe Low-Level API

OVEIVIEW & oottt e e e e et e e e e
Getting Started .......... ... .. ..
Interface Summary ............ .. ... ... .

Interface Reference .. ......... ... . ... ... ... .. . .. .. ... ...
Analyze ... ...
Distance . ......... ..
EveContext ....... ... . . i
EvePatch .. ....... .. .. . .. . . .
FrameGrabber ............. ... .. ... ... . .. ... ... ....
ImageManager .......... ... ..
MediaCollection . ...t
MediaObject . ...t e
Metadata . .............. . .
SearchParameters . ............ ... . ... .. .. ...,
SearchResults .......... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... .. .......
Vocabulary ........ ... ...

3 ¢ XML Interface to eVe

4 « Error Handling

OVEIVIEW oottt et e e e
EveException (String, String, Exception) . . . . . . .
EveException (String, String, String) . . . . . . . .

EveException (String, String, String, Exception)

Index

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



E Table of Contents

m i eVe 3 Professional API Reference Guide



| ]
eVe High-Level API

This chapter discusses the eVe high-level API and its methods.

L0 = T 1-3
Getting Started . . ... ..ot 1-3
MediaCollectionHL Class ........... ...t e 1-4
Method SUMMATY . .. ... e e e e 1-4
Methods . ..o 1-6
addFolder . . ... ... . . . 1-6
addFolder (MediaCollection) . ........ .. . . . . . . . . . . -6
addlmage . ... ... .. 1-7
addlmage (MediaCollection) . .. ... ... ... ... . e 1-7
Close . . 1-7
deletelmage . ... ... ... . . . .. 1-8
deletelmage (MediaCollection) . ..... ... ... . . . . . 1-8
BXISTS o ot e e 1-8
getCollection . ... ... ... . .. 1-9
getImagePath . ... ... ... . . .. 1-9
getMetadataKeys . ... ... .. .. . 1-9
getMediaObject .. ... ... ... . . . 1-9
getMediaObject ( SearchResUTtS ...) .. 1-10
GetMediaODbJects . . ... ... .. 1-10
getMediaObjects (SearchResuTts ...) ... 1-10
IS EAf 1-10
ISIMage . . . . o 1-11
metadataSearch (String, STring...) ... .. . 1-11
search( KeY ... o 1-12
search(key, int similarity...) . .. ... .. .. . . . . . . 1-13
search Media0bJect. . .) ... 1-14
search(MedialObject, int similarity...) ... ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... 1-15
searchimetatag. ..) ... 1-16

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 11 m



m eVe High-Level API
search(metatag, int similarity...) ... .. ... . . . . . . ... 1-17
search (STPANG o o0 oo 1-18
searchResults andResults ... .. ... ... . . . . 1-18
searchResults appendResults . . ... ... ... . . . . 1-19
searchResults ChOpResults . .. .. ... ... . . . 1-19
searchResults OrResults .. ... .. .. .. . . . . 1-19
searchResults SOFtReSUILS . .. .. . . e 1-20
SIZE e 1-20

m 12 eVe 3 Professional API Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =
Overview

Overview

The eVe high-level APl is a set of Java wrappers. These wrappers abstract the functionality of
the eVe low-level API into one class, MediaCollectionHL. See ,

The methods in this class allow you to create and manipulate MediaCollections and
MediaObjects stored on disk, as well as perform searches and more.

Note * You cannot use the high-level API to manipulate MediaCollections stored in a
database.

Getting Started

Before you start using the eVe APIs, you must install the SDK and verify your installation. You
might also have to modify the Eve.properties file, which the system reads at runtime to
determine system default values. For more information, see the Installation Guide and Getting
Started Guide.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 13 m



m eVe High-Level API

MediaCollectionHL Class

MediaCollectionHL Class

There is one class in the eVe high-level API: MediaCollectionHL. The rest of this chapter is a
reference to the methods within that class. Each section is organized alphabetically by method

name.

Method Summary

This MediaCollectionHL class includes the following methods:

Method

Description

Method

Description

addFolder

addFolder
(MediaCollection)

addimage

addimage
(MediaCollection)

close

deletelmage

deletelmage

(MediaCollection)

exists

Adds a folder of images to the
current MediaCollection as
MediaObjects.

Adds a folder of images to the
specified MediaCollection as
MediaObjects.

Adds an image or a pre-analyzed
EDF file to the current
MediaCollection as a
MediaObject.

Adds an image or a pre-analyzed
EDF file to the specified
MediaCollection as a
MediaObject.

Closes the MediaCollection.

Removes an image from the
current MediaCollection.

Removes an image from the
specified MediaCollection.

Determines whether a
MediaCollection is stored in the
specified location.

islmage

metadataSearc
h (String,
String...)

search( key...)

search( key,
int
similarity...)

search
(MediaObject...)

search(
MediaObject,
int
similarity...)

search(
metatag...)
search(
metatag, int

similarity...)

Determines if a file is an image
file.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

Method Description

getCollection Retrieves the name of the
MediaCollection being searched.

getimagePath Retrieves the path to where a
MediaCollection’s images are
stored.

getMetadataKeys  Retrieves all the unique metadata
keys in the MediaCollection.

getMediaObject Retrieves the MediaObject with

the specified key.

getMediaObject (

Retrieves the MediaObject
SearchResults ...)

referenced by the SearchResults
object.

getMediaObjects  Retrieves all the MediaObjects in

a MediaCollection.

getMediaObjects ( Retrieves the MediaObjects
SearchResults ...)  referenced by the SearchResults
objects.

isedf Determines if a file is in EDF file

format.

Method

search (String

..)

searchResults
andResults

searchResults
appendResults

searchResults
chopResults

searchResults
orResults

searchResults
sortResults

size

search (String

MediaCollectionHL Class

Description

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

Performs a logical AND
operation on two arrays of
SearchResults objects.

Concatenates two arrays of
SearchResults.

Truncates the array of
SearchResults to the given length.
If the array is already that length
or shorter, it is returned
unmodified.

Performs a logical OR operation
on two arrays of SearchResults
objects.

Sorts the search results by
similarity in descending order.

Reports the number of
MediaObjects in the
MediaCollection.

Searches the MediaCollection for
images similar to the given
image, using the provided search
options.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

15 m



m eVe High-Level API
MediaCollectionHL Class

Methods

This sections lists and describes all the methods in the MediaCollectionHL class.

addFolder
format void addFolder(String path) throws Exception
description Adds a folder of images to the current MediaCollection. Before adding the

images from the folder to the MediaCollection, this method converts them
to MediaObjects (EDF files).

parameters = path— the full path of the folder to be added
(for example, c:\images\sunsets)

returns nothing (void)

throws addFolder() throws an Exception if the addition fails or if path does not
exist or is not a folder.

addFolder (MediaCollection)

format public void addFolder(String path, MediaCollection
mColTection) throws Exception

description Adds a folder of images to the MediaCollection you specify. Use this
method if you want to add a folder of images to a MediaCollection other
than the current MediaCollection. Before adding the images from the folder
to the MediaCollection, this method converts them to MediaObjects (EDF
files).

parameters = path— the full path of the folder to be added
(for example, c:\images\sunsets)

= mColTection— the MediaCollection to which you want to add the

folder of images
returns nothing (void)
throws addFolder() throws an Exception if the addition fails, if path does not
exist or is not a folder, or if the mColTection does not exist or is not a
MediaCollection.

m 16 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

MediaCollectionHL Class

addimage

format void addImage(String path) throws Exception

description Adds an image or a pre-analyzed EDF file to the current MediaCollection.
Before adding an image to the MediaCollection, this method converts it to
a MediaObject (EDF file).

parameters = path— the path and filename of the item to add

(for example, c:\images\sunsets\sunsetl.gif)
returns nothing (void)
throws addImage() throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file, or if

the image is not a supported image type.

addimage (MediaCollection)

format void addImage(String path MediaCollection mCollection) throws
Exception
description Adds an image or a pre-analyzed EDF file to the MediaCollection you
specify. Use this method if you want to add an image to a MediaCollection
other than the current MediaCollection. Before adding an image to the
MediaCollection, this method converts it to a MediaObject (EDF file).
parameters m path— the path and filename of the image to add
(for example, c:\images\sunsets\sunsetl.gif)
= mColTection— the MediaCollection to which you want to add the
image
returns nothing (void)
throws addImage() throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file, if the
image is not a supported image type, or if mCollection does not exist.
close
format void close() throws Exception
description Closes the MediaCollection.
parameters none
returns nothing (void)
throws close() throws an Exception if the close operation fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 17 =m



m eVe High-Level API
MediaCollectionHL Class
deletelmage
format void deletelmage(String path) throws Exception
description Removes the specified image from the current MediaCollection.
parameters m path—the full path and filename of the image to be removed
returns nothing (void)
throws deletelmage() throws an Exception if path does not exist, if it is not a file,
or if it is not a valid image type. As well, if an error occurs while the file is
being removed from the MediaCollection, delete() throws that
EveException as a string in an Exception.
deletelmage (MediaCollection)
format void deletelmage(String path MediaCollection mCollection)
throws Exception
description Removes the image from the specified MediaCollection. Use this method
if you want to delete an image from a MediaCollection other than the
current MediaCollection.
parameters m path—the full path and filename of the image to be removed
m mCollection— the MediaCollection from which you want to delete the
image
returns nothing (void)
throws deletelmage() throws an Exception if path does not exist, if it is not a file,
if it is not a valid image type, or if mCo11lection does not exist.
Additionally, if an error occurs while the file is being removed from the
MediaCollection, delete() throws that EveException as a string in an
Exception.
exists
format boolean exists(String path)
description Determines whether a MediaCollection is stored in the specified location.
parameters m path— the full path (but not the filename) to the potential MediaCollection
returns m TRUE—ifthere is a MediaCollection in the specified location
m FALSE — ifthere is no MediaCollection in the specified location
throws exists() does not throw any exceptions.
m 138 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide




eVe High-Level APl =

MediaCollectionHL Class

getCollection

format getCollectionName() throws Exception

description Retrieves the name of the MediaCollection.

parameters none

returns the name of the MediaCollection

throws The getCollectionName() method throws an Exception if the retrieval fails.
getlmagePath

format getImagePath()

description Retrieves the path to where a MediaCollection’s images are stored.

parameters none

returns the path to all images stored in the MediaCollection.

throws The getImagePath() method does not throw any exceptions.
getMetadataKeys

format getMetadataKeys() throws Exception

description Retrieves all the unique metadata keys in the MediaCollection.

parameters none

returns an array of strings containing the keys of all the MediaCollection's

metadata

throws The getMetadataKeys() method throws an Exception if the retrieval fails.
getMediaObject

format public MediaObject getMediaObject( Tong key ) throws Exception

description Retrieves the MediaObject with the specified key.

parameters m key — the index key of the MediaObject you wish to retrieve

returns the requested MediaObject

throws The getMedialObject () method throws an Exception if the retrieval fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 19 =m



eVe High-Level API

MediaCollectionHL Class

getMediaObject ( SearchResults ...)

format public MediaObject getMediaObject( SearchResults sr ) throws
Exception

description Retrieves the MediaObject referenced by the SearchResults object.

parameters = sr—a SearchResults object that references a MediaObject

returns the requested MediaObject, if it exists

throws The getMediaObject () method throws an Exception if the retrieval fails.
getMediaObjects

format public MediaObject[] getMediaObjects() throws Exception

description Retrieves all the MediaObjects in a MediaCollection.

parameters none

returns the MediaObjects in the MediaCollection

throws The getMedialObjects() method throws an Exception if the retrieval fails.

getMediaObjects ( SearchResults ...)

format public MediaObject[] getMediaObjects( SearchResults[] sr )
throws Exception

description Retrieves the MediaObjects referenced by the SearchResults objects.
parameters m sr—anarray of SearchResults objects that reference MediaObjects
returns an array of the requested MediaObjects

throws The getMediaObjects() method throws an Exception if the retrieval fails.
isedf

format public boolean iskdf(File f)

description Determines if a file is in EDF file format.

parameters m f— the name of the file to be checked

returns m TRUE—the file is an EDF file

m FALSE— the file is not an EDF file

throws The isEdf() method does not throw an exception.

1-10 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

islmage

MediaCollectionHL Class

format
description
parameters

returns

throws

public boolean isImage(File f)
Determines if a file is an image file.
m f— the name of the file to be checked

m TRUE — the file is an image file
m FALSE — the file is not an image file

The isImage() method does not throw an exception.

metadataSearch (String, String...)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

SearchResults[] search( String path, String value ) throws
Exception

Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options.

m path— the full path and filename of the EDF or image file containing the
source image

m value— the text of the EDF or file you wish to retrieve
an array of SearchResults objects, sorted in descending order of relevancy

The metadataSearch() method throws an Exception if path does not exist,
is not a file, or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an
Exception if any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater
than 100.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 111 m



m eVe High-Level API
MediaCollectionHL Class
search( key...)
format search( long key, int colorPercent, int shapePercent, int
texturePercent, int objectPercent) throws Exception
description Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options.
parameters = key —the index key of the MediaObject you wish to retrieve
m colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search
m shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search
m texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search
m objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search
returns an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy
throws The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.
" 112 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

MediaCollectionHL Class

search( key, int similarity...)

format search( long key, int similarity, int colorPercent, int
shapePercent, int texturePercent, int objectPercent)
throws Exception

description Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options (including similarity).

parameters m key — the index key of the MediaObject you wish to retrieve

m similarity —the percentage threshold, 0 to 100, that determines what
degree of visual similarity that the search should use as criteria when
retrieving images. A high threshold means images must be very similar,
thus fewer images are retrieved from the search; a low threshold relaxes
the criteria, thus more images are retrieved from the search.

m colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search

m shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search

m texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search

m objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search

returns an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy

throws The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 113 =m



eVe High-Level API

MediaCollectionHL Class

search (MediaObject...)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

SearchResults[] search(MediaObject mObj, int colorPercent,int

shapePercent, int texturePercent, int objectPercent)
throws Exception

Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options.

mObj — the MediaObject containing the source image

colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search

shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search

texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search

objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search

an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy

The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

MediaCollectionHL Class

search( MediaObject, int similarity...)

format search( MediaObject mObj, int similarity,int colorPercent, int
shapePercent, int texturePercent, int objectPercent)
throws Exception

description Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options.

parameters = mObj — the MediaObject containing the source image

m similarity — the percentage threshold, 0 to 100, that determines what
degree of visual similarity that the search should use as criteria when
retrieving images. A high threshold means images must be very similar,
thus fewer images are retrieved from the search; a low threshold relaxes
the criteria, thus more images are retrieved from the search.

m colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search

m shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search

m texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search

m objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search

returns an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy

throws The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 115 m



eVe High-Level API

MediaCollectionHL Class

search( metatag...)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

search( int metatag, int colorPercent, int shapePercent, int

texturePercent, int objectPercent) throws Exception

Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options.

metatag— a metatag associated with the MediaObject you wish to
retrieve

colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search

shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search

texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search

objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search

an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy

The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

MediaCollectionHL Class

search( metatag, int similarity...)

format search( int metatag, int similarity, int colorPercent, int
shapePercent, int texturePercent, int objectPercent)
throws Exception

description Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options (including similarity).

parameters m metatag— a metatag associated with the MediaObject you wish to
retrieve

m similarity —the percentage threshold, 0 to 100, that determines what
degree of visual similarity that the search should use as criteria when
retrieving images. A high threshold means images must be very similar,
thus fewer images are retrieved from the search; a low threshold relaxes
the criteria, thus more images are retrieved from the search.

m colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search

m shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search

m texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search

m objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search

returns an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy

throws The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 117 m



m eVe High-Level API
MediaCollectionHL Class

search (String ...)

format SearchResults[] search(String path, int colorPercent,
int shapePercent, int texturePercent, int objectPercent)
throws Exception

description Searches the MediaCollection for images similar to the given image, using
the provided search options.

parameters m path— the full path and filename of the EDF or image file containing the
source image

m colorPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of color in the
search

m shapePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of shape
similarity in the search

m texturePercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of texture
similarity in the search

m objectPercent — the percentage weighting, from 0 to 100, of object
similarity in the search

returns an array of SearchResults, sorted in descending order of relevancy

throws The search() method throws an Exception if path does not exist, is not a file,
or is not in a supported image file format. As well, it throws an Exception if
any of the percentage parameters is less than 0 (zero) or greater than 100.

searchResults andResults

format public SearchResults[] andResults( SearchResults[] 1Source,
SearchResults[] rSource )

description Performs a logical AND operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.

parameters = ]1Source — the first array of SearchResults

= rSource — the second array of SearchResults
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects

throws The searchResults andResults () method does not throw any exceptions.

m 118 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe High-Level APl =

MediaCollectionHL Class

searchResults appendResults

format
description

parameters

returns

throws

public SearchResults[] appendResults( SearchResults[] source,
SearchResults[] target )

Concatenates two arrays of SearchResults.

= source— the first array of SearchResults

m target — the first array of SearchResults
a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects

The searchResults appendResults () method does not throw any
exceptions.

searchResults chopResults

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

public SearchResults[] chopResults( SearchResults[] source,
int pos )

Truncates the array of SearchResults to the given length. If the array is
already that length or shorter, it is returned unmodified.

m source— an array of search results

m pos— the position in the search results at which to truncate

a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects with pos or fewer
members

searchResults chopResults () does not throw any exceptions.

searchResults orResults

format
description

parameters

returns

throws

public SearchResults[] orResults( SearchResults[] 1Source,
SearchResults[] rSource )

Performs a logical OR operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.

= ]1Source — the first array of SearchResults

= rSource— the first array of SearchResults
a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects

The searchResults orResults () method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

119 =



m eVe High-Level API
MediaCollectionHL Class

searchResults sortResults

format public SearchResults[] sortResults( SearchResults[] source )
description Sorts the search results by similarity in descending order.
parameters m source— an array of search results
returns a sorted one-dimensional array of ranked SearchResults objects
throws The searchResults sortResults () method does not throw any
exceptions.
size
format long size() throws Exception
description Reports the number of MediaObjects in the MediaCollection.
parameters none
returns a long integer containing the number of MediaObjects in the
MediaCollection
throws size() throws an Exception if an error occurs while the system is counting the
MediaObjects.

m 1-20 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level API

This chapter describes the eVe low-level API and its interfaces. If you want to perform a simple
programming task, you may find it quicker to use the high-level API. However, if you want to
perform more complicated tasks, or need to override system defaults, you must use the low-

level APL

OVeIVIEW .. . e i i e i 2-5
Getting Started . . ... ... 2-5
Interface Summary ... ... ... .. 2-5
Interface Reference .......... ... .. i e 213
ANAlYZe ... e e 2-13
Analyze . .. ... 2-13
SCLCOMIEXT . . . o oot e e e 2-13
DIStAnce . . . oot e 2-14
AISIANCe . . .. .. 2-14
EveContext ... ... . 2-14
EvePatch . ... 2-15
FrameGrabber . ... .. ... ... 2-15
OVeFVIEW . . oot 2-15
CloSE . o 2-15
getMediaObject .. ... ... .. .. . .. 2-15
2etControlCOMPONENT .. ... ... 2-16
2etVisualCOmpOnent ... ..... ... ... . 2-16
getTotalDisStance . ... . ... ... .. . . 2-16
GetTOtalFTames .. ... ... .. ... 2-17
GOKEYFTAME . ... o 2-17
QOIOFTame . ... .. ... . 2-17
OPCIL . o et e e e 2-17
Dlay . 2-18
SCLCOMIEXT . . . o oot e e e 2-18
ImageManager . . ... ... i e 2-19

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 21 =



m eVe Low-Level API

" 22

getlmage . .. ... 2-19
getlmage MedialbJect) ... .. . 2-19
getlmagelcon MediaObject) .. ... .. . .. . . 2-19
getSegmentationMask ... ... ... 2-20
getSegmentationMaskIcom . . .. ... ... . 2-20
loadImage . ... ... .. . . . . 2-20
newMediaObject .. ... .. ... .. ... 2-21
FOSIZE .. o ot e e 2-21
savelmage . .. . ... 2-21
SCLCONMIEXT . . . o o oot e e e e e e 2-22
supportedImageTypes . ... ... ... . . . 2-22
MediaColleCtion . . . . ..ottt ettt 2-23
Add . . . 2-23
ANalyze . . ... 2-24
Close . ... 2-24
CTOALC ..\ o ittt e 2-25
delete MedTalbJect) . .. ... 2-25
delete (TONQ) ..o 2-26
getCollectionName . .......... ... . . . 2-26
et eYS 2-27
getMediaObject (TONG) ... 2-27
getMediaObject (10NGL1) ... o 2-28
getMediaObject (SearchResUltsS) ... . 2-28
getMediaObject (SearchResultsl) .. ... ... 2-29
getMetadataKeys . .. ... .. . . 2-29
getMetadataValues . ..... .. ... . . . .. . 2-30
GetProperties .. ... ... 2-30
GetProperty . . . . 2-31
metadataFind (SLYiNG) oo 2-31
metadataFind (String, STring) ... ... . . 2-32
ODCIL oottt e 2-32
FEOVZANIZE . . ..\ oo it it e e e e e e e 2-33
SAVE . o o e e e e 2-33
search (MediaObject, SearchParameters) ........ ... .. .. . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. ........ 2-34
search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, SearchResults[l) ................. ... .. 2-34
search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, MediaObject[1) ........................ 2-35
SetColleCtionNAMe . . .. .. ... ... . 2-35
SCLCOMIEXT . . . oottt 2-36
SCIPFOPEILY .. o o 2-36
SIZE .« ot 2-37
UDAALE . . ..o 2-37
Using Before and After Commands . . .. ....... .. .. ... 2-37
MediaObiect . . ..ot 2-38

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

addMetadata . . . ... ... .. . . . 2-38
applyPatch .. ... . 2-38
deleteMetadata . .. .. ... ... . . . . . . . 2-38
deleteMetadata (SEPING) . ..o 2-39
deleteMetadata (STring, STring) ... ... .. .. . 2-39
getBlueChannel . ... ... . . . . 2-39
getCollectionNAMeE . . . ... ... . 2-39
getGreenChannel . ...... ... .. . . . . 2-40
GetHeIght . . . . 2-40
getlndex ... ... 2-40
GetKey . . o 2-41
getMetadata ... .. ... .. ... 2-41
getMetadata (String, SEring) .. ... 2-41
GEIPIOPETtiesS . ... .. 2-41
GOIPFOPErtY . ..o 2-42
getRedChannel . .. ... .. . . . . . 2-42
GetWidth .. . o 2-42
[0adFrom . ... ... . 2-42
loadlmage . . .. ... ... . . 2-43
MAKCATTAY . .. . o 2-43
DUFZC . oot 2-43
SAVETO . . o o 2-43
SetCollectionNamMe . .. ... .. ... ... 2-44
SetColOrPlanes . . ....... ... . . 2-44
SCLCOMIEXT . . . o o oot e e e e 2-44
SEtHEIGRE . . . . o 2-45
SCHINAEX . . . . o 2-45
SR Y o 2-45
SetProperty ... .. 2-46
SetWidth ... . . 2-46
updateMetadata . ............ .. .. . 2-46
Metadata . ... ... ..o 2-47
getCollectionName . .. ......... ... . 2-47
GetID . o 2-47
GetKey . . o 2-47
gethValue . ... ... . . . 2-48
SetCollectionNamMe . .. ... .. ... ... 2-48
SEUID . . o 2-48
SEtKeY . o 2-48
setValue .. ... ... 2-49
SearchParameters . ........ ... ... .. 2-49
GEtASCENding ... ... ... . 2-49
getSearch ... .. . 2-49

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-3 =



m eVe Low-Level API

m 24

GEtWEIGNT . . . . o 2-50
SEtASCEnding ... ... ... 2-50
setSearch (int, boolean, double) ... ... . .. . . . . . . . . ... 2-50
setSearch (AT, dOUDT@) ... 2-51
SearchResults . . ... .. 2-51
ANd . . 2-51
APPENd . . .. 2-51
ChOD o 2-52
AISTanceSOrt . . ... .. .. 2-52
getCollectionName . .. ...... ... . 2-52
GetDISIANCE . .. ..o 2-53
et ey 2-53
GetRaAnk . ... 2-53
QetSIMIlarity ... ... . . 2-53
makeArray (INL) ... 2-54
makeArray (TONGLD) .. o 2-54
NOTrMAlize . . ... ... 2-54
TIOE o o e e 2-54
OF e 2-55
FANK o 2-55
FANKSOFE . . . o 2-55
SetCollectionNAme . . .. ... .. .. . 2-55
SCLCONIEXT . . . o oot e e e e 2-56
SEIDISIANCE . . .. . o 2-56
SR Y 2-56
SCIRANK . . 2-57
StSIMILarity . .. ... 2-57
SIMILAritySOTt . . . o 2-57
VoocabUlary . ..o 2-58
create(Mediacollection, long[], SearchParameters, double, int) .............. 2-58
create(Mediacollection, SearchParameters, double, int)....................... 2-59
SCLCONMIEXT . . . o o oot e e e e e e 2-59

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =
Overview

Overview

The classes and interfaces in the com.evisionglobal.eve.kernel package make up the eVe
low-level API. These interfaces give you access to all of eVe’s power and functionality.

If you want to perform a simple programming task, you may find it quicker to use the high-level
API. See Chapter 2, ¢Ve High-Level API for more information about the high-level APL. If you
want to perform more complicated tasks, or need to override system defaults, you must use the
low-level API

Getting Started

Before you start using the eVe APIs, install the SDK and verify your installation. You may also
have to modify the Eve.properties file. For details, refer to the Installation and Getting
Started Guide.

Interface Summary

The following table summarizes the interfaces and methods available in the low-level API. .

Interface Description

Analysis

Analyze Provides the following methods to perform analysis on a particular MediaObject.

m analyze — Analyzes a given MediaObject and replaces it in its containing
MediaCollection. analyze() also applies any current EvePatchesto the MediaObject
after it has been analyzed.

m setContext— Sets the context of the analysis. If you are using only one database,
you likely do not need to use this method. However, if you are using more than one
database, you need to use an EveContext object to enable the system to find the
MediaObject you wish to analyze.

Distance Provides the distance method for calculating the distance between the vectors of two
EDFs.

EveContext Provides the capability to override default eVe environment settings.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 25 =



m eVe Low-Level API

Overview

Interface Description

FrameGrabber Allows you to extract information from video files.

close — Closes the video file.

getMediaObject— Converts the specified frame from a video file into a
MediaObject.

getControlComponent — Retrieves the controls (such as volume settings) of the
appropriate video player, if available.

getVisual Component — Retrieves the component of the appropriate video player
that reads and plays the current video file.

getTotalDistance — Determines the visual similarity between the current and
previous frame. If the visual similarity between frames is greater than the value
defined for the frameGrabberMinimumDi stance parameter in the eve.properties
file, then the current frame is considered a keyframe.

getTotal Frames — Determines the total number of frames within a video file.
gotoFrame — Jumps to the specified frame within the video file.

gotKeyFrame — Determines the visual similarity between the specified frame and
the previous frame in a video file. If the visual similarity is greater than the value
defined for the frameGrabberMinimumDistance parameter in the eve.properties
file, then the current frame is considered a keyframe.

open — Opens the video file stored in the specified location.

Uses the Java™ Media Framework API (JMF) to read/play the video file.

play

setContext— Sets the FrameGrabber’s context information

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Overview
Interface Description
ImageManager Provides the following methods for manipulating images and converting between

image formats.
m getlmage — Retrieves an image from the buffer.

w getlmage (MediaObject) — Retrieves the image (.jpg) stored within a
MediaObject.

m getlmagelcon (MediaObject) — Retrieves the image (.jpg) stored within a
MediaObject. The image is retrieved as an icon and can be used within an
application.

m getSegmentationMask — Retrieves a MediaObject’s segmentation mask.

m getSegmentationMaskIcon — Retrieves a MediaObject’s segmentation mask.
The segmentation mask is retrieved as an icon and can be used within an
application.

m loadlmage — Loads an image into eVe for processing.

m newMediaObject — Creates a new MediaObject. This is useful, for example, if
you wish to generate a query image on-the-fly.

= resize — Resizes an image to maxwidthOrHeight pixels square. This method
reproportions the image so that it is a square in order to facilitate image analysis.

m savelmage — Saves an image to disk.
m setContext— Sets the ImageManager’s context information.

m supportedlmageTypes — Returns the list of image types that ImageManager can
process. ImageManager currently supports 68 different image file formats.

Storage and

Indexing
EvePatch Unsupported. For eVision internal use only.
MediaCollection Provides the following methods for opening, closing, and manipulating

MediaCollections and their component MediaObjects.

m add — Adds a MediaObject to the MediaCollection.

= close — Closes the current MediaCollection.

m create — Creates a new MediaCollection in the specified location.

m delete (MediaObject) — Removes a MediaObject from the MediaCollection.
m delete (10ng) — Removes a MediaObject from the MediaCollection.

m getCollectionName — Returns the name of the MediaCollection.

m  gerKeps — Gets all the MediaObject keys in the MediaCollection.

m  getMediaObject (10ng) — Retrieves the MediaObject with the given key.

m  getMediaObject (1ong[ |) — Retrieves the MediaObjects with the given keys.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 27 m



m eVe Low-Level API

Overview

Interface Description

MediaCollection
(continued)

m getMediaObject (SearchResults) — Retrieves the MediaObject referenced by

the SearchResults object.

getMediaObject (SearchResults[ ]) — Retrieves the MediaObjects referenced
by the SearchResults objects.

getMetadataKeys — Returns all the unique metadata keys in the MediaCollection.

getProperties — Returns all the properties associated with the MediaCollection.
Currently the only property set is the MediaCollection’s name, but you can set any
serializable object as a property.

getProperty — Retrieves a property object from the MediaCollection. Because
MediaCollections may contain multiple property items with the same key, as long
as the values are different, getProperty() returns an object that may contain
multiple items.

metadataFind (STring) — Finds metadata items with a particular key in all of
the MediaObjects in the MediaCollection.

metadataFind (String, String) — Finds all MediaObjects containing a
particular key-value pair in the MediaCollection.

open — Opens the MediaCollection contained in the directory stored in path.

reorganize — Optimizes the data structures within the MediaCollection to allow
for faster searching.

save — Save the changes to the current MediaCollection without closing.

search (MediaObject, SearchParameters)— Performs a search against the
MediaCollection using the given MediaObject as a source.

search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, SearchResults[]) —
Performs a search against a set of search results using the given MediaObject and
search parameters.

search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, MediaObject[]) — Performs
a search against a list of MediaObjects, using the given MediaObject and search
parameters.

setCollectionName — Sets the name of the MediaCollection to collectionName.
setContext — Sets the context information for the MediaCollection.
setProperty — Sets a property in a MediaCollection.

size — Reports the number of MediaObjects in the MediaCollection.

update — Replaces a MediaObject in the MediaCollection with a new MediaObject
of the same name.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Overview
Interface Description
MediaObject Provides the following methods for opening, closing, and manipulating

MediaObjects.

m addMetadata — Adds a metadata item to the MediaObject.

m applyPatch — Applies an EvePatch to the MediaObject.

m deleteMetadata — Removes all metadata from the MediaObject.

m deleteMetadata (String) — Removes a metadata item from the MediaObject.

m deleteMetadata (String, String)— Removes a metadata item from the
MediaObject.

m getBlueChannel — Retrieves the contents of the image’s blue channel as an array
of pixel values.

m getCollectionName — Retrieves the name of the MediaCollection in which the
MediaObject is stored.

m getGreenChannel — Retrieves the contents of the image’s green channel as an
array of pixel values.

m getHeight — Retrieves the height of the MediaObject’s image.

m getlndex — Retrieves the image’s index signature of the requested type from the
MediaObject.

m getKey — Retrieves the MediaObject’s index key.
m getMetadata — Retrieves all of the MediaObject’s metadata.

m getMetadata (STring, String) — Retrieves the specified metadata item, if it
exists.

m getProperties — Retrieves all of a MediaObject’s properties.

m gefProperty — Retrieves a property from the MediaObject.

m getRedChannel — Retrieves the contents of the image’s red channel as an array of
pixel values.

m getWidth — Retrieves the width of the MediaObject’s image.
m loadFrom — Loads a MediaObject from an EDF file on disk.

m loadlmage — Loads an image into the MediaObject.

m makeArray — Creates a single-dimensional array of MediaObjects of the
specified length.

m purge — Cleans up a MediaObject. The purge() method removes everything
from the MediaObject that is not needed for analysis.

m saveTo— Writes the MediaObject to an EDF file on disk to support serialization.

m setCollectionName — Sets the name of the MediaCollection in which the
MediaObject is stored.

m setColorPlanes — Allows you to manually create an image by specifying pixel
maps for each of its three color planes.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 29 =



m eVe Low-Level API

Overview

MediaObject m setContext— Sets the context information for the MediaObject.
(continued) m setHeight — Sets the height of the MediaObject’s image.

m setIndex — Sets an index directly within the MediaObject.

m setley — Sets the MediaObject’s index key.

m setProperty — Sets the given property for the MediaObject.

m setWidth — Sets the width of the MediaObject’s image.

m updateMetadata — Assigns a new value to an existing metadata item.
Metadata Provides the following methods for adding and manipulating metadata.

m getCollectionName — Gets the name of the MediaCollection in which the metadata
is stored.

m getlD — Gets the unique ID of the metadata item.
s getKey — Gets the key of the metadata item.
m getValue — Gets the value of the metadata item.

m setCollectionName — Sets the name of the MediaCollection in which the
metadata item is stored.

m set/D — Sets the unique ID of the metadata item.

m serKep— Sets the key of the metadata item.

m setValue — Sets the value of the metadata item.

Search and
Retrieval

SearchParameters Provides the following methods for setting and manipulating search parameters.

m getAscending — Reports whether search results will be ordered in ascending or
descending order. Normally, results are returned in descending order.

m gerSearch — Determines if a particular type of search is enabled.

m  getWeight — Reports the weighting of a particular search type, such as region or
texture.

m  setAscending — Instructs the search to order results in ascending or descending
order.

m setSearch (1nt, boolean, double)— Sets the search options for the
SearchParameters object.

m setSearch (1nt, double) — Sets the search options for the SearchParameters
object.

m 210 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Overview

Interface Description

SearchResults Provides the following methods for getting and manipulating search results.

and — Performs a logical AND operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.
append — Concatenates two arrays of SearchResults.
chop — Truncates the array of SearchResults to the given length.

distanceSort — Takes an unordered array of SearchResults objects and sorts it
according to distance.

getCollectionName — Gets the name of the MediaCollection being searched.
getDistance — Gets the current result’s distance from the target image.

getKey— Gets the key of the MediaObject to which the SearchResults object
refers.

getRank — Retrieves the current result’s rank relative to the other results of the
search.

getSimilarity — Returns the similarity score of the search result against the target
image.

makeArray (1n1) — Creates a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects of
the specified length.

makeArray (1ong[ ]) — Creates a one-dimensional array of SearchResults
objects and populates it with the given objects.

normalize — Normalizes a set of SearchResults and its associated parameters.
not— Performs a logical NOT operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.
or — Performs a logical OR operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.

rank — Assigns a ranking to each member of the given array of SearchResults
objects.

rankSort — Sorts the given array of ranked (but unordered) SearchResults objects
and populates it with the given SearchResults objects, ordered according to their
rankings.

setCollection Name — Sets the name of the MediaCollection being searched.
setContext — Sets the context of the search results.
setDistance — Sets the current result’s distance from the target image.

setKey

Sets the key of the SearchResults object.

setRanlk — Sets the rank of the current result relative to the other results of the
search.

setSimilarity — Sets the degree of similarity between the search result and the
target image.

similaritySort — Takes the given array of unordered SearchResults objects and
sorts it according to the objects’ similarity scores.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 211 =



m eVe Low-Level API
Overview

Interface Description

Vocabulary Provides access to functionality for creating a Visual Vocabulary. A Visual
Vocabulary is a representative list of images that fit a certain set of criteria.

m create(Mediacollection, long[], SearchParameters, double, int)—
Use this method to generate a Visual Vocabulary for a specific location/folder
based on the values defined for the parameters.

m create(Mediacollection, SearchParameters, double, int)— Use this
method to generate a Visual Vocabulary for a database of images based on the
values defined for the parameters.

m setContext— Sets the Vocabulary’s context information.

EveException Provides exception handling to eVe programs. This is an extension of the Java
Exception class, and not actually an interface.

" 212 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

The following sections are organized alphabetically by interface name. Refer to the summary
table above for a list of interface names and their corresponding page numbers in this chapter.

Analyze

Interface Reference

Within a particular interface’s section, methods are organized alphabetically. If you want to
find a particular method name, but don’t know its parent interface, look it up in the index at the

end of this book.

You use the analyze() method in this interface to analyze MediaObjects.

To create a new Analyze object, you use the Eve.newAnalyze() method. This method

optionally takes an EveContext object as an argument.

analyze
format boolean analyze(MediaObject mediaObject,int maxRegions,int
maxIterations) throws EveException
description Analyzes a given MediaObject and replaces it in its containing
MediaCollection. analyze() also applies any current EvePatches (see the
section) to the MediaObject after it has been analyzed.
parameters m mediaObject — the object to be analyzed
= maxRegions — the number of object regions (1 through n) to analyze
m maxIterations— the maximum number (1 through n) of iterations to
perform during image analysis
returns m TRUE — if'the analysis was successful
m FALSE— if'the analysis failed
throws The analyze() method throws an EveException if the analysis fails.
setContext
format void setContext(EveContext eveContext)
description Sets the context of the analysis. If you are using only one database, you
likely do not need to use this method. However, if you are using more than
one database, you need to use an EveContext object to enable the system to
find the MediaObject you wish to analyze.
For more information on EveContext, see the section.
parameters m eveContext —the context of the object to be analyzed
returns nothing (void)
throws The setContext () method does not throw any exceptions.
213 =

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

Distance
Use the distance(java.util.Vector source, java.util.Vector target) method to
calculate the distance between the visual signatures of two EDF images.
distance
format distance(java.util.Vector source, java.util.Vector target)
description Retrieves the distance between the indexed signatures of two EDFs. This only
applies to one index type at a time. For example, you could get the result
texture distance from the target.
parameters m source— the index of the inital EDF (MediaObject) whose distance you
want to calculate against another EDF
= target — the EDF (MediaObject) whose indexed signature you want to
comapre against the source EDF
returns a double-precision floating-point value representing the current result
distance from the target image
throws The distance() method does not throw any exceptions.
EveContext

m 214

This class provides a way to override all of the system defaults established in the
Eve.properties file. This can be useful, for instance, to allow you to take advantage of
multiple databases and object stores. eVe is storage-independent, meaning that you can store
each of your MediaCollections in databases or in files on disk, and all methods will access them
in exactly the same way.

If all of your MediaCollections are stored in one place, such as a local database or filesystem,
and the other system defaults work well for your application, you need not concern yourself
with EveContext. In that case, you simply record your connection details in Eve.properties
and let the system handle the rest.

However, if you need to access objects stored in more than one location, you need to use an
EveContext object to override the settings in Eve.properties to direct your method to the
appropriate storage location.

See the Installation Guide for more information on the Eve.properties file, which includes an
explanation of each of the properties that you can set in an EveContext object.

To create a new EveContext object, you subclass EveContext directly, like so:

foo = new EveContext();

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

EvePatch

Interface Reference

This interface exists to enable eVision to provide additional functionality and upgrades in the
future through patches. The methods in this interface allow you to make updates to individual
MediaObjects and even entire MediaCollections.

Note ° This is not a supported API interface. eVision will not provide technical support
or information regarding the EvePatch interface.

FrameGrabber

Overview

The methods in this interface allow you to extract information from video files. Specifically,

you can:

m determine the keyframes (scene changes) within a video file

= display a keyframe

= index keyframes

= convert frames/keyframes into a MediaObject

This interface includes the following methods:

close

format
description
parameters
returns

throws

void close()
Closes the video file.
none

nothing (void)

The close() method throws an EveException if the close operation fails.

getMediaObject

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

MediaObject getMediaObject(int frameNumber) throws
EveException

Converts the specified frame from a video file into a MediaObject.

frameNumber — the number of the frame within a video file that you want
to convert into a MediaObject.

a MediaObject containing information about the specified frame

The getMediaObject () method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 215 =



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

getControlComponent

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

Component getControlComponent()

Retrieves the controls (such as volume settings) of the appropriate video
player, if available.

none
nothing (void)

The getControlComponent () method does not throw any exceptions.

getVisualComponent

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

Component getVisualComponent()

Retrieves the component of the appropriate video player that reads and
plays the current video file.

none
nothing (void)

The getVisualComponent () method does not throw any exceptions.

getTotalDistance

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

double getTotalDistance()

Determines the visual similarity between the current and previous frame.
The value defined for the frameGrabberStep parameter in the
eve.properties file determines which frames in a video file are checked
by this method.

If the visual similarity between frames is greater than the value defined for
the frameGrabberMinimumDistance parameter in the eve.properties file,
then the current frame is considered a keyframe.

none

a double-precision floating-point value (0-100) representing the visual
similarity between the current frame and the previous frame

The double getTotalDistance() method does not throw any exceptions.

m 2-16

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

getTotalFrames
format int getTotalFrames()
description Determines the total number of frames within a video file.
parameters none
returns an integer containing the the total number of frames in a video file
throws The getTotalFrames() method does not throw any exceptions.
gotKeyFrame
format boolean gotKeyFrame(int frameNumber) throws EveException
description Determines the visual similarity between the specified frame and the

previous frame in a video file. If the visual similarity is greater than the
value defined for the frameGrabberMinimumDistance parameter in the
eve.properties file, then the current frame is considered a keyframe.

parameters m frameNumber — the number of the frame whose visual similarity to the
previous frame you want to check

returns = TRUE — if there was enough visual difference between frames to indicate
that the current frame is a keyframe

m FALSE — ifthe current frame is not considered a keyframe

throws The gotKeyFrame() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.
gotoFrame

format void gotoFrame(int frameNumber) throws EveException;

description Jumps to the specified frame within the video file.

parameters m frameNumber — the number of the frame to which you want to jump

returns nothing (void)

throws The gotoFrame() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.
open

format void open(String path) throws EveException

description Opens the video file stored in the specified location.

parameters = path—the full path and file name of the video to be opened

returns nothing (void)

throws The open() method throws an EveException if the open operation fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 217 =



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

play
format play()
description }Jlses the Java™ Media Framework API (JMF) to read and play the video
ile.
parameters none
returns the appropriate video player
throws The play () method does not throw any exceptions.
setContext
format void setContext(EveContext eveContext)
description Sets the FrameGrabber’s context information. For more information on
EveContext, see the section.
parameters m context — the context of the object to be analyzed
returns nothing (void)
throws The setContext() method does not throw any exceptions.

m 218 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

ImageManager

Interface Reference

The methods in this interface allow you to manipulate image files on disk. You can load, save,
and resize images using these methods.

You could use this interface, for example, to implement bulk image-preparation routines. In
order to maximize the effectiveness of analyzing an image collection, you could use the
methods in ImageManager to resize all the images in the collection to the same dimensions

beforehand.

To create a new ImageManager object, you use the Eve.newImageManager () method. This
method optionally takes an EveContext object as an argument.

This interface includes the following methods:

getlmage

format
description
parameters
returns

throws

Image getImage() throws EveException
Retrieves an image from the buffer.

none

displays the image

The getImage() method throws an EvekException if the retrieval fails.

getlmage (MediaObject)

format
description
parameters
returns

throws

Image getImage(MediaObject input) throws EveException
Retrieves the image (.jpg) stored within a MediaObject.

input — the MediaObject whose image you wish to retrieve
displays the image

The getImage() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

getlmagelcon (MediaObject)

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

Imagelcon getImagelcon(MediaObject input) throws EveException

Retrieves the image (.jpg) stored within a MediaObject. The image is
retrieved as an icon and can be used within an application.

input — the MediaObject whose image you wish to retrieve as an icon
an icon representing the image stored in the MediaObject

The getImagelcon() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 219 =



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

getSegmentationMask

format

description
parameters
returns

throws

byte[] getSegmentationMask(MediaObject input) throws
EveException

Retrieves a MediaObject’s segmentation mask.
= input — the MediaObject whose segmentation mask you wish to retrieve
a byte array containing the segmentation mask

The getSegmentationMask() method throws an EveException if the
retrieval fails.

getSegmentationMaskicon

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

Imagelcon getSegmentationMaskImageIcon(MediaObject input)
throws EveException

Retrieves a MediaObject’s segmentation mask. The segmentation mask is
retrieved as an icon and can be used within an application.

= input — the MediaObject whose segmentation mask you wish to retrieve
asanicon

an icon representing the MediaObject’s segmentation mask

The getSegmentationMaskIcon() method throws an EveException if the
retrieval fails.

loadlmage

format
description
parameters

returns

throws

boolean lToadImage(String path) throws EveException
Loads an image into eVe for processing.
m path— the full path and filename of the image to load

= TRUE —ifthe load was successuful

m FALSE— ifthe load was unsuccessful

The ToadImage() method throws an EveException if the loading fails.

m 2-20

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

newMediaObject
format MediaObject newMediaObject() throws EveException
description Creates a new MediaObject. This is useful, for example, if you wish to
generate a query image on-the-fly.
parameters none
returns an empty MediaObject
throws The newMediaObject () method throws an EveException if the creation fails.
resize
format boolean resize(int maxWidthOrHeight) throws EveException
description Resizes an image to maxwidthOrHeight pixels square. This method
reproportions the image so that it is a square in order to facilitate image
analysis.
parameters n maxWi dthorHeight — the new square dimension to which to resize the
image
returns m TRUE —ifthe resize was successuful
m FALSE—ifthe resize failed
throws The resize() method throws an EveException if the resize fails.
savelmage
format boolean savelmage(String path) throws EveException
description Saves an image to disk.
parameters = path—the full path and filename of the image to create on disk
returns = TRUE —ifthe save was successuful
m FALSE—ifthe save failed
throws The savelmage() method throws an EveException if the save fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 221 =



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

setContext
format void setContext(EveContext context)
description Sets the ImageManager’s context information. For more information on
EveContext, see the section.
parameters m context — the context of the object to be analyzed
returns nothing (void)
throws The setContext() method does not throw any exceptions.
supportedimageTypes
format String[] supportedImageTypes()
description Returns the list of image types that ImageManager can process.
ImageManager currently supports 68 different image file formats.
parameters none
returns an array of strings containing the names of the supported file formats
throws The supportedImageTypes() method does not throw any exceptions.

m 222 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

MediaCollection

The methods in this interface allow you to perform a wide variety of operations on
MediaCollections.

To create a new MediaCollection object, you use the Eve.newMediaCollection() method,
which returns an empty MediaCollection object. This method optionally takes an EveContext
object as an argument.

Note  Each method within the MediaCollection interface is available in two formats:
with before/after commands and without before/after commands. If you do not plan to use
before/after commands within your method calls, use the first entry in the format section
for each of the methods described below. See the

section for information about how to use the format containing the before and after
commands within a method.

add

format m void add(MediaObject eve) throws EveException

= void add(MediaObject eve,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description Adds a MediaObject to the MediaCollection.

parameters m eve—the MediaObject to be added

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

returns = [RUE — if the addition was successful

throws The add() method throws an EveException if the addition fails.

Note ¢ After you add in image to a MediaCollection using the add() method, you must
call the method to organize and optimize the data structures within the
MediaCollection.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-23 =m



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

analyze
format m void analyze(MediaObject mediaObject) throws EveException
m void analyze(MediaObject mediaObject,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException
description Analyzes a given MediaObject and replaces it in its containing
MediaCollection. You do not have to have a MediaCollection open to perform
the analysis.
parameters m mediaObject — the object to be analyzed
= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked
m CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed
returns m TRUE — if'the analysis was successful
m FALSE— if'the analysis failed
throws The analyze() method throws an EveException if the analysis fails.
close
format m void close() throws EveException
m void close(CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EveException
description Closes the current MediaCollection.
parameters = CommandList beforeMethods —indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked
m CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed
returns nothing (void)
throws The close() method throws an EveException if the close operation fails.

m 224 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

create

Interface Reference

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m void create(String path) throws EveException

m void create(String path,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

Creates a new MediaCollection in the specified location.

m path—the location in which to create the new MediaCollection

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

nothing (void)

The create() method throws an EveException if the creation fails.

delete (MediaObject)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m void delete(MediaObject eve) throws EveException

m void update(MediaObject eve,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

Removes a MediaObject from the MediaCollection.

m eve — the MediaObject to be removed

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

m [RUE — if the deletion was successful

The delete() method throws an EveException if the deletion fails.

Note ° After you delete an image from a MediaCollection using the delete(MediaObject)
method, you must call the method to organize and optimize the remaining data
structures within the MediaCollection.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-25 =



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

delete (1ong)

format m void delete(long eveMediaObjectKey) throws EveException

= void delete(long eveMediaObjectKey,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description Removes a MediaObject from the MediaCollection.

parameters m eveMediaObjectKey — the key of the MediaObject to be removed

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

returns = [RUE — if the deletion was successful

throws The delete() method throws an EveException if the deletion fails.

Note ¢ After you delete an image from a MediaCollection using the delete(Tong)
method, you must call the method to organize and optimize the remaining data
structures within the MediaCollection.

getCollectionName

format m String getCollectionName() throws EvekException

m String getCollectionName(CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description Returns the name of the MediaCollection.

parameters = CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

returns a string containing the name of the collection
throws The getCollectionName() method throws an EveException if the retrieval
fails.

m 2-26 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

getKeys

Interface Reference

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m long[] getKeys() throws EveException

= longl[] getKeys(CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EveException

Gets all the MediaObject keys in the MediaCollection.

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

an array of 10ng integers containing all the keys

The getKeys() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

getMediaObject (1ong)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m MediaObject getMediaObject(long key) throws EveException

= MediaObject getMediaObject(long key,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

Retrieves the MediaObject with the given key.

m key — the index key of the MediaObject you wish to retrieve

m CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

the requested MediaObject

The getMediaObject () method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-27 ®m



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

getMediaObject (1ong[])

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

= MediaObject[] getMediaObject(long keys[]) throws
EveException

= MediaObject[] getMediaObject(long keys[],CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

Retrieves the MediaObjects with the given keys.

m Kkeys—an array of index keys

m CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) after the method is executed

an array of the requested MediaObjects

The getMediaObject () method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

getMediaObject (SearchResults)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

= MediaObject getMediaObject(SearchResults searchResults)
throws EveException

= MediaObject getMediaObject(SearchResults
searchResult,CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EveException

Retrieves the MediaObject referenced by the SearchResults object.

m searchResults—a SearchResults object that references a MediaObject

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

the requested MediaObject, if it exists

The getMediaObject() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

m 2-28

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

getMediaObject (SearchResults[])

format m MediaObject[] getMediaObject(SearchResults searchResults[])
throws EveException

s MediaObject[] getMediaObject(SearchResults
searchResults[],CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EvekException

description  Retrieves the MediaObjects referenced by the SearchResults objects.

parameters = SearchResults—anarray of SearchResults objects that reference
MediaObjects

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns an array of the requested MediaObjects

throws The getMediaObject () method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.
getMetadataKeys

format m String[] getMetadataKeys() throws EveException

m Stringl[] getMetadataKeys(CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Returns all the unique metadata keys in the MediaCollection.

parameters w CommandlList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns an array of strings containing the keys of all the MediaCollection’s metadata

throws The getMetadataKeys () method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 229 ®m



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

getMetadataValues

format m String[] getMetadataValues(String key) throws EveException

m String[] getMetadataValues(String key,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Returns all the unique values for the key you specify in the MediaCollection.
For example, you can find that one Key is "Color", and ask for the values
under "Color". You might get back "Blue", "Red", and "Brown". Then you
can get all of the names of the images that have a value of "Red".

parameters = key— the name of the key containing the values you want to retrieve

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandlList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns an array of strings containing the values of all the MediaCollection’s metadata
keys
throws The getMetadataValues() method throws an EveException if the retrieval
fails.
getProperties
format m Hashtable getProperties() throws EveException

m Hashtable getProperties(CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EvekException

description  Returns all the properties associated with the MediaCollection. Currently the
only property set is the MediaCollection’s name, but you can set any
serializable object as a property.

parameters = CommandlList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns a hashtable containing all the properties associated with the MediaCollection

throws The getProperties() method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

m 2-30 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

getProperty

format m Object getProperty(String key) throws EveException

m Object getProperty(String key,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Retrieves a property object from the MediaCollection. Because
MediaCollections may contain multiple property items with the same key, as
long as the values are different, getProperty() returns an object that may
contain multiple items.

parameters = Kkey— the key of the metadata you wish to retrieve

= CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns The requested metadata, if it exists.

throws The getProperty () method throws an EveException if the retrieval fails.

metadataFind (String)

format m SearchResults[] metadataFind(String key) throws EveException

m SearchResults[] metadataFind(String key,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Finds metadata items with a particular key in all of the MediaObjects in the
MediaCollection.

parameters = key— the key of the metadata items you wish to retrieve

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns an array of SearchResults objects

throws The metadataFind() method throws an EveException if the operation fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 231 =m



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

metadataFind (String, String)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m SearchResults[] metadataFind(String key, String value) throws
EveException

m SearchResults[] metadataFind(String key,String
value,CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods)
throws EveException

Finds all MediaObjects containing a particular key-value pair in the
MediaCollection.

= key— the key of the metadata you wish to retrieve
m value— the text of the metadata you wish to retrieve

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

an array of SearchResults objects

The metadataFind() method throws an EveException if the operation fails.

open

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m void open(String path) throws EveException

m void open(String path,CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EveException

Opens the MediaCollection contained in the directory stored in path.

m path— the path to the directory in which the MediaCollection is stored\

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

nothing (void)

The open() method throws an EveException if the open operation fails.

m 2-32

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

reorganize

format m void reorganize() throws EveException

= void reorganize(CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Optimizes the data structures within the MediaCollection to allow for faster
searching. When you add items to a MediaCollection, no attempt is made to
optimize their placement within the data store. However, after you have
added a large number of MediaObjects, you should call reorganize() in
order to optimize the indexes.

parameters w CommandlList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns nothing (void)
throws The reorganize() method throws an EveException if the reorganization
fails.
save
format void save() throws EveException

description  Use this method to persist the current MediaCollection to disk while you are
making changes to that MediaCollection and before you invoke the close()
method.

For example, if the server stops or eVe processing gets interrupted during the
update of a MediaCollection, any changes made to that MediaCollection will
not be saved. If you invoke this method while changes are being made to a
MediaCollection, those changes will be saved.

The close() method automatically calls the save() method when invoked.
parameters  none
returns nothing (void)

throws The save method throws an EveException if the save fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-33 ®



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

search (MediaObject, SearchParameters)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m SearchResults[] search(MediaObject eve,SearchParameters
parameters) throws EveException

m SearchResults[] search(MediaObject eve,SearchParameters
parameters,CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList
afterMethods) throws EvekException

Performs a search against the MediaCollection using the given MediaObject
as a source. For more information on SearchParameters objects, see the
section.

m eve— the MediaObject to use as the source image for the search

m parameters—the SearchParameters object containing the arguments to
the search

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

an array of SearchResults objects

The search() method throws an EveException if the search fails.

search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, SearchResults[])

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m SearchResults[] search(MediaObject eve,SearchParameters
parameters, SearchResults target[]) throws EveException

m SearchResults[] search(MediaObject eve,SearchParameters
parameters,SearchResults target[], CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

Performs a search against a set of search results using the given MediaObject and
search parameters. For more information on SearchParameters objects, see the
section.

m eve— the MediaObject to use as the source image for the search

m parameters—the SearchParameters object containing the arguments to
the search

m target — the array of SearchResults against which to perform the search

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

an array of SearchResults objects

The search() method throws an EveException if the search fails.

2-34

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, MediaObject[])

format m SearchResults[] search(MediaObject eve,SearchParameters
parameters, MediaObject target[]) throws EveException

m SearchResults[] search(MediaObject eve,SearchParameters
parameters,MediaObject target[], CommandList
peforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Performs a search against a list of MediaObjects, using the given
MediaObject and search parameters. For more information on
SearchParameters objects, see the section.

parameters = eve— the MediaObject to use as the source image for the search

m parameters—the SearchParameters object containing the arguments to
the search

m target — the list of MediaObjects against which to perform the search

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns an array of SearchResults objects

throws The search() method throws an EveException if the search fails.

setCollectionName

format = void setCollectionName(String collectionName) throws
EveException

m void setCollectionName(String collectionName,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Sets the name of the MediaCollection to collectionName.

parameters = collectionName — the new name for the MediaCollection

= CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns nothing (void)
throws The setColTlectionName() method throws an EveException if the naming
fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-35 m



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

setContext

format void setContext(EveContext context)

description  Sets the context information for the MediaCollection. If you are using only
one database, you likely do not need to use this method. However, if you are
using more than one database, you need to use an EveContext object to make
sure the system knows where to find your MediaCollection.

For more information on EveContext, see the section.

parameters = context— the context of the MediaCollection

returns nothing (void)

throws The setContext () method does not throw any exceptions.
setProperty

format = void setProperty(String key, Object value)

m void setProperty(String key,0bject value,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

description  Sets a property in a MediaCollection. Currently the only property set is the
MediaCollection’s name, but you can set any serializable object as a property.

parameters m key— the key ofthe item you wish to set
= value— the contents of the property

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

returns nothing (void)
throws The setProperty() method throws an EveException if the set operation
fails.

m 2-36 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

size

Interface Reference

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m int size() throws EveException

= int size(CommandList beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods)
throws EveException

Reports the number of MediaObjects in the MediaCollection.

= CommandList beforeMethods — indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

= CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

an integer representing the number of MediaObjects in the collection

The size() method throws an EveException if the operation fails.

update

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

m void update(MediaObject eve) throws EveException

m void update(MediaObject eve,CommandList
beforeMethods,CommandList afterMethods) throws EveException

Replaces a MediaObject in the MediaCollection with a new MediaObject of the
same name.

m eve— the MediaObject to be updated

m CommandList beforeMethods— indicates that you want to run a
command method(s) before the method is invoked

m CommandList afterMethods— indicates that you want to run a command
method(s) after the method is executed

m TRUE— ifthe update was successful

The update() method throws an EveException if the update fails.

Using Before and After Commands

The methods in the MediaCollection interface allow you to execute commands before and
after the action performed by those methods. To do this, each method within MediaCollection
is provided in two formats: one with the before/after functionality and one without. The one that
contains before/after functionality accepts the CommandList beforeMethodsand CommandList
afterMethods parameters. These parameters call a command list before or after a method is run
and execute the commands(s) included in that list.

See the Code Samples section in the Getting Started Guide for an example of how to use before
and after commands within MediaCollection methods.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-37 ®m



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

MediaObject

This interface provides access to all functionality associated with MediaObjects. You use the
methods in this interface to create, manipulate, and update all of the components in a
MediaObject.

To create a new MediaObject, you use the Eve.newMediaObject() method, which returns an
empty MediaObject. This method optionally takes an EveContext object as an argument.

addMetadata

format boolean addMetadata(String key, String value)

description  Adds a metadata item to the MediaObject.

parameters = key— the unique key of the metadata item

= value— the value of the metadata item

returns m TRUE— if the addition was successful

m FALSE— if'the addition failed

throws The addMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.
applyPatch
format boolean applyPatch(EvePatch patch)

description  Applies an EvePatch to the MediaObject.

EvePatches are not supported and are for eVision use only. For more
information, see the section.

deleteMetadata

format boolean deleteMetadata
description  Removes all metadata from the MediaObject.
parameters  none

returns m TRUE— if the deletion was successful

m FALSE— if'the deletion failed

throws The deleteMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.

m 2-38 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

deleteMetadata (String)

format boolean deleteMetadata(String key)
description  Removes a metadata item from the MediaObject.
parameters = Kkey—theunique key of the metadata item

returns m TRUE— ifthe deletion was successful

m FALSE— if'the deletion failed

throws The deleteMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.

deleteMetadata (String, String)

format boolean deleteMetadata(String key, String value)

description  Removes a metadata item from the MediaObject.

parameters = key— the unique key of the metadata item

m value — the value of the metadata item you wish to delete

returns m TRUE— ifthe deletion was successful

m FALSE— if'the deletion failed

throws The deleteMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.

getBlueChannel

format doubTe[][] getBlueChannel()

description  Retrieves the contents of the image’s blue channel as an array of pixel values.
parameters  none

returns a two-dimensional array of double-precision floating-point pixel values

throws The getBlueChannel () method does not throw any exceptions.

getCollectionName

format String getCollectionName()

description  Retrieves the name of the MediaCollection in which the MediaObject is
stored.

parameters  none
returns a string containing the name of the MediaCollection

throws The getColTectionName() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-39 ®



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

m 240

getGreenChannel

format doubTe[1[] getGreenChannel()

description  Retrieves the contents of the image’s green channel as an array of pixel

values.

parameters none

returns a two-dimensional array of double-precision floating-point pixel values

throws The getGreenChannel () method does not throw any exceptions.
getHeight

format int getHeight()

description  Retrieves the height of the MediaObject’s image.

parameters  none

returns an integer containing the height of the image

throws The getHeight() method does not throw any exceptions.
getindex

format Vector getIndex(int indexType)

description  Retrieves the image’s index signature of the requested type from the

MediaObject.
parameters = indexType— the type of signature to retrieve, such as Eve.COLOR or
Eve. TEXTURE
returns the requested index signature
throws The getIndex() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

getKey
format long getKey()
description  Retrieves the MediaObject’s index key. This key uniquely identifies the
MediaObject within the MediaCollection, and thus any MediaObject can be
uniquely identified within an eVe system by referring to its key and the key
of the MediaCollection in which it is stored.
parameters  none
returns a long integer containing the MediaObject’s index key
throws The getKey () method does not throw any exceptions.
getMetadata
format Vector getMetadata()
description  Retrieves all of the MediaObject’s metadata.
parameters none
returns a vector containing the MediaObject’s metadata items
throws The getMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.

getMetadata (String, String)

format
description

parameters

returns

throws

Metadata getMetadata(String key, String value)
Retrieves the specified metadata item, if it exists.

m key — the key of the metadata you wish to retrieve

m value— the text value of the metadata you wish to retrieve
the requested metadata, if it exists; otherwise, the method returns NULL.

The getMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.

getProperties

format
description
parameters
returns

throws

Hashtable getProperties()

Retrieves all of a MediaObject’s properties.

none

a hashtable containing all of the MediaObject’s metadata items

The getProperties() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

2-41



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

getProperty

format Object getProperty(String key)

description  Retrieves a property from the MediaObject.

parameters m key— the unique key of the property

returns an object containing the requested property item

throws The getProperty() method does not throw any exceptions.
getRedChannel

format double[ ][] getRedChannel()

description  Retrieves the contents of the image’s red channel as an array of pixel values.
parameters  none

returns a two-dimensional array of double-precision floating-point pixel values

throws The getRedChannel () method does not throw any exceptions.
getWidth

format int getWidth()

description  Retrieves the width of the MediaObject’s image.

parameters none

returns an integer containing the width of the image

throws The getWidth() method does not throw any exceptions.

loadFrom

format MediaObject loadFrom(String path)

description  Loads a MediaObject from an EDF file on disk. EDF files are MediaObjects

that have been saved to disk.

parameters = path— the path and filename of the EDF file

returns a MediaObject loaded from the EDF file located at path

throws The ToadFrom() method does not throw any exceptions.

2-42

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

loadlmage

Interface Reference

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

boolean loadImage(String path)

Loads an image into the MediaObject. The image is loaded as a property of
the MediaObject.

m path— the path and filename of the image you wish to load

m TRUE — if the load was successful

m FALSE— if'the load failed

The ToadImage() method does not throw any exceptions.

makeArray

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

MediaObject[] makeArray(int length)

Creates a single-dimensional array of MediaObjects of the specified length.
You can use this method, for example, to create an array with which to
populate a new MediaCollection.

m length— the number of elements to create in the array

a one-dimensional array of MediaObjects of the specified length.

The makeArray () method does not throw any exceptions.

purge

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

void purge()

Cleans up a MediaObject. The purge () method removes everything from the
MediaObject that is not needed for analysis.

none
nothing (void)

The purge() method does not throw any exceptions.

saveTo

format
description
parameters

returns

throws

boolean saveTo(String path)
Writes the MediaObject to an EDF file on disk to support serialization.
m path— the path and filename of the EDF file

m TRUE — if the save was successful

m FALSE— if'the save failed

The saveTo() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

243 =



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

setCollectionName

format
description
parameters
returns

throws

void setCollectionName(String collectionName)

Sets the name of the MediaCollection in which the MediaObject is stored.
m collectionName —the MediaCollection’s name

nothing (void)

The setCollectionName() method does not throw any exceptions.

setColorPlanes

format boolean setColorPlanes(double red[][],double green[][],double
bluel1lD)

description  Allows you to manually create an image by specifying pixel maps for each of
its three color planes.

parameters w red— thered color plane
m green— the green color plane
m blue— the blue color plane

returns m TRUE— if the operation was successful
m FALSE—ifthe operation failed

throws The setColorPlanes() method does not throw any exceptions.

setContext

format void setContext(EveContext eveContext)

description  Sets the context information for the MediaObject. For more information on
EveContext, see the section.

parameters = eveContext— the context of the MediaObject

returns nothing (void)

throws The setContext () method does not throw any exceptions.

244

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level API

setHeight

Interface Reference

format
description
parameters

returns

throws

boolean setHeight(int height)
Sets the height of the MediaObject’s image.
m height — the new height of the image

= TRUE— if the image was successfully resized

m FALSE— if'the resize failed

The setHeight() method does not throw any exceptions.

setindex

format
description

parameters

returns

throws

boolean setIndex(int indexType, Vector indexes)
Sets an index directly within the MediaObject.

m indexType—the type of index, such as Eve .REGION or Eve.TEXTURE

= indexes — the vector containing the index values

m TRUE—ifthe assignment was successful

m FALSE—if'the assignment failed

The setIndex() method does not throw any exceptions.

setKey

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

boolean setKey(long key)

Sets the MediaObject’s index key. This key uniquely identifies the

MediaObject within the MediaCollection, and thus any MediaObject can be

uniquely identified within an eVe system by referring to its key and the key
of the MediaCollection in which it is stored.

m key— the MediaObject’s unique index key

m TRUE—ifthe key was successfully assigned
m FALSE—ifthe key was not assigned

The setKey () method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

245



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

setProperty
format boolean setProperty(String key, Serializable value)
description  Sets the given property for the MediaObject.
parameters m key— the unique key of the property
= value— the new contents of the property
returns m TRUE— ifthe assignment was successful
m FALSE —ifthe assignment failed
throws The setProperty() method does not throw any exceptions.
setWidth
format boolean setWidth(int width)
description  Sets the width of the MediaObject’s image.
parameters = width— the new width of the image
returns = TRUE— if the image was successfully resized
m FALSE—ifthe resize failed
throws The setWidth() method does not throw any exceptions.
updateMetadata
format boolean updateMetadata(String key, String newValue)
description  Assigns a new value to an existing metadata item.
parameters = key — the unique key of the metadata item
= newValue— the value to be assigned to the metadata item
returns m TRUE—ifthe update was successful
m FALSE —ifthe update failed
throws The updateMetadata() method does not throw any exceptions.

2-46

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

Metadata

This interface provides access to all functionality associated with metadata. You use the
methods in this interface to create, manipulate, and update metadata.

To create a new Metadata object, you use the Eve.newMetadata() method, which returns an
empty Metadata object.

getCollectionName

format String getCollectionName()

description  Gets the name of the MediaCollection in which the metadata is stored.
parameters  none

returns a string containing the name of the MediaCollection

throws The getCollectionName() method does not throw any exceptions.
getID

format long getID()

description  Gets the unique ID of the metadata item.

parameters none

returns a long integer containing the ID of the metadata item

throws The getID() method does not throw any exceptions.
getKey

format String getKey()

description  Gets the key of the metadata item.

parameters none

returns a string containing the key of the metadata item

throws The getKey () method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

2-47



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

getValue
format String getValue()
description  Gets the value of the metadata item.
parameters none
returns a string containing the value of the metadata item
throws The getValue() method does not throw any exceptions.

setCollectionName

format void setCollectionName(String name)

description  Sets the name of the MediaCollection in which the metadata item is stored.

parameters = name— the name of the containing MediaCollection

returns nothing (void)

throws The setCollectionName() method does not throw any exceptions.
setlD

format void setID(long id)

description  Sets the unique ID of the metadata item.

parameters = id— theunique ID of the metadata item

returns nothing (void)

throws The setID() method does not throw any exceptions.
setKey

format void setKey(String key)

description  Sets the key of the metadata item.

parameters = key — the key of the metadata item

returns nothing (void)

throws The setKey () method does not throw any exceptions.

2-48

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

setValue
format void setValue(String value)
description  Sets the value of the metadata item.
parameters = Vvalue— the value of the metadata item
returns nothing (void)
throws The setValue() method does not throw any exceptions.

SearchParameters

This interface provides access to all functionality associated with parameters for searching. You
use the methods in this interface to create, manipulate, and update SearchParameters objects.

To create a new SearchParameters object, you use the Eve.newSearchParameters() method,
which returns an empty SearchParameters object.

getAscending
format boolean getAscending()
description  Reports whether search results will be ordered in ascending or descending
order. Normally, results are returned in descending order.
parameters none
returns m TRUE— if'search results will be returned in ascending order
m FALSE—ifsearch results will be returned in descending order
throws The getAscending() method does not throw any exceptions.
getSearch
format boolean getSearch(int indexType)
description  Determines if a particular type of search is enabled. For example, you would call
getSearch(Eve.COLOR) to determine if a color search is enabled in the object.
You set the weighting of a particular type of search with the setSearch()
methods. See also
parameters = indexType— the type of search for which to query
returns m TRUE— ifthe search is enabled
m FALSE—ifthe search is disabled
throws The getSearch() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

249 =m



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

getWeight

format double getWeight(int indexType)
description  Reports the weighting of a particular search type, such as region or texture.
parameters = indexType— the type of search for which to query, such as Eve.COLOR

returns a double-precision floating-point value between 0 and 1.0 that represents the
weighting of the search type

throws The getWeight() method does not throw any exceptions.
setAscending
format void setAscending(boolean value)

description  Instructs the search to order results in ascending or descending order. By
default, results are returned in descending order.

parameters = value— setthisto TRUE to sort search results in ascending order
returns nothing (void)

throws The setAscending() method does not throw any exceptions.

setSearch (int, boolean, double)

format void setSearch(int indexType, boolean value, double weight)

description  Sets the search options for the SearchParameters object. Use this method to
tell the object what type of search it is to perform (such as color or texture)
and the weighting of that search.

parameters = indextype— the type of search to perform, such as Eve .REGION
m value—setto TRUE if you want to include this type of search in your query

= weight — the relative importance of this particular search type, on a scale of

0to 1.0
returns nothing (void)
throws The setSearch() method does not throw any exceptions.

m 2-50 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

setSearch (int, double)

format void setSearch(int indexType, double weight)

description  Sets the search options for the SearchParameters object. Use this method to
tell the object what type of search it is to perform (such as color or texture)
and the weighting of that search.

parameters = indextype— the type of search to perform
m weight — the relative importance of this particular search type, on a scale of

0to 1.0
returns nothing (void)
throws The setSearch() method does not throw any exceptions.

SearchResults

This interface provides access to all functionality associated with the results of a search. You
use the methods in this interface to create, manipulate, and update SearchResults objects.

To create a new SearchResults object, you use the Eve.newSearchResults() method, which
returns an empty SearchResults object. This method optionally takes an EveContext object as

an argument.

and
format SearchResults[] and(SearchResults argl[], SearchResults arg2[])
description  Performs a logical AND operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.
parameters = argl— the first array of SearchResults
= arg2— the second array of SearchResults
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects
throws The and() method does not throw any exceptions.
append
format SearchResults[] append(SearchResults argl[], SearchResults
arg2[1)
description  Concatenates two arrays of SearchResults.
parameters = argl— the first array of SearchResults
= arg2— the second array of SearchResults
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects
throws The append() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

2-51 =



eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

chop

format SearchResults[] chop(SearchResults argl[], int maxLength)

description  Truncates the array of SearchResults to the given length. If the array is
already that length or shorter, it is returned unmodified.

parameters = argl— the array of SearchResults
m maxLength— the length to which to truncate the array

returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects with maxLength or fewer
members

throws The chop() method does not throw any exceptions.

distanceSort

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

SearchResu}%s[] distanceSort(int indexType, SearchResults
arglll)

Takes an unordered array of SearchResults objects and sorts it according to
distance. You can only sort based on one index type at a time. For example,
you sort an array based on texture distance like this:

SearchResults sortedArray = distanceSort( Eve.TEXTURE, results[]
)3

m indexType— the type of index (such as Eve.REGION) to which the
distance applies

m argl—the array of SearchResults to be sorted

an array of SearchResults objects sorted in descending order of the distance
specified in indexType

The distanceSort() method does not throw any exceptions.

getCollectionName

format
description
parameters
returns

throws

String getCollectionName()

Gets the name of the MediaCollection being searched.
none

a string containing the name of the MediaCollection

The getCollectionName() method does not throw any exceptions.

m 2-52

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

getDistance

Interface Reference

format double getDistance(int indexType)
description  Gets the current result’s distance from the target image. This only applies to
one index type at a time. For example, you could get the result’s fexture
distance from the target.
parameters = indexType— the type of index (such as Eve.REGION) to which the
distance applies
returns a double-precision floating-point value representing the current result’s
distance from the target image
throws The getDistance() method does not throw any exceptions.
getKey
format long getKey()
description  Gets the key of the MediaObject to which the SearchResults object refers.
SearchResults objects are persistent, and the object’s key provides a way to
retrieve it later on.
parameters none
returns a long integer containing the object’s unique key
throws The getKey () method does not throw any exceptions.
getRank
format int getRank()
description  Retrieves the current result’s rank relative to the other results of the search.
parameters  none
returns an integer representing the item’s rank
throws The getRank() method does not throw any exceptions.
getSimilarity
format double getSimilarity()
description  Returns the similarity score of the search result against the target image.
parameters  none
returns a double-precision floating-point value representing the degree of similarity
between the search result and the target image
throws The getSimilarity() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

2-53 =



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

m 2-54

makeArray (int)

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

SearchResults[] makeArray(int Tength)

Creates a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects of the specified
length.

m length— the length of the new array
a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects

The makeArray () method does not throw any exceptions.

makeArray (Tong[])

format SearchResults[] makeArray(long keys[])
description  Creates a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects and populates it
with the given objects.
parameters = keys— an array of keys of SearchResults objects
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects
throws The makeArray () method does not throw any exceptions.
normalize
format SearchResults[] normalize(SearchParameters parameters,
SearchResults results[])
description  Normalizes a set of SearchResults and its associated parameters.
parameters = parameters— the search parameters to normalize
m results—the array of SearchResults to be normalized
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects
throws The normalize() method does not throw any exceptions.
not
format SearchResults[] and(SearchResults argl[], SearchResults arg2[])
description  Performs a logical NOT operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.
parameters = argl—the first array of SearchResults
m argZ2— the second array of SearchResults
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects
throws The not () method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

or
format SearchResults[] or(SearchResults argl[], SearchResults arg2[])
description  Performs a logical OR operation on two arrays of SearchResults objects.
parameters m argl—the first array of SearchResults
m argZ2— the second array of SearchResults
returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects
throws The or() method does not throw any exceptions.
rank
format SearchResults[] rank(SearchResults argl(])
description  Assigns a ranking to each member of the given array of SearchResults
objects.
parameters = argl—the array of SearchResults objects to be ranked
returns a one-dimensional array of ranked SearchResults objects
throws The rank() method does not throw any exceptions.
rankSort
format SearchResults[] rankSort(SearchResults argl[])
description  Sorts the given array of ranked (but unordered) SearchResults objects and
populates it with the given SearchResults objects, ordered according to their
rankings.
parameters = argl—the array of ranked SearchResults objects to be sorted
returns a sorted one-dimensional array of ranked SearchResults objects
throws The rankSort () method does not throw any exceptions.

setCollectionName

format

description

parameters
returns

throws

void setCollectionName(String collectionName)

Sets the name of the MediaCollection being searched. This name is necessary
to support distributed searches on several MediaCollections, perhaps across
several servers.

m collectionName — the name of the MediaCollection being searched

nothing (void)

The setCollectionName() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

2-55 =



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

setContext

format void setContext(EveContext eveContext)

description  Sets the context of the search results. If you are using only one database, you
likely do not need to use this method. However, if you are using more than
one database, you need to use an EveContext object to make sure the system
knows where to find your search results.

parameters = eveContext— the context of the SearchResults

returns nothing (void)

throws The setContext() method does not throw any exceptions.

setDistance

format void setDistance(int indexType, double value)

description  Sets the current result’s distance from the target image. This only applies to
one index type at a time. For example, you could set the result’s texture
distance from the target to 0.7, you would call the method like this:

setDistance(Eve.TEXTURE, 0.7)

parameters = indexType— the type of index (such as color or region) to which the
distance applies

= value— theresult’s distance from the target image

returns nothing (void)

throws The setDistance() method does not throw any exceptions.
setKey

format vvoid setKey(long key)

description  Sets the key of the SearchResults object. Because SearchResults objects are
serializable, the object’s key provides a way to retrieve it later on.

parameters = key— the object’s new key
returns nothing (void)

throws The setKey () method does not throw any exceptions.

m 2-56 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

setRank

format void setRank(int rank)

description  Sets the rank of the current result relative to the other results of the search.
parameters = rank— theitem’s rank
returns nothing (void)

throws The setRank() method does not throw any exceptions.

setSimilarity

format void setSimilarity(double similarity)

description  Sets the degree of similarity between the search result and the target image.
Similarity is a value between 0 (zero) and 1 representing the target image’s
combined raw distance scores.

parameters = Similarity—represents the degree of similarity between the search
result and the target image

returns nothing (void)

throws The setSimiTarity() method does not throw any exceptions.
similaritySort

format SearchResults[] similaritySort(SearchResults argll[])

description  Takes the given array of unordered SearchResults objects and sorts it
according to the objects’ similarity scores.

parameters = Similarity—represents the degree of similarity between the search
result and the target image

returns a one-dimensional array of SearchResults objects sorted in descending order
by similarity

throws The similaritySort() method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 2-57 =



m eVe Low-Level API

Interface Reference

Vocabulary

m 2-58

This interface provides access to functionality for creating a Visual Vocabulary. A Visual
Vocabulary is a representative list of images that fit a certain set of criteria. See the Getting
Started Guide for an overview Visual Vocabularies.

create(Mediacollection, Tong[], SearchParameters, double, int)

format

description

parameters

returns

throws

Vector create(MediaCollection mediaCollection,long

keys[],SearchParameters parameters,double threshold,int
minimumClusterSize) throws EveException

Use this method to generate a Visual Vocabulary for a specific subset or series
of images based on the values defined for the parameters. If you want to
generate a visual vocabulary for an entire database of images, use the
following method,

mediacollection— the MediaCollection for which you want to build a
Visual Vocabulary

keys — an array of keys of SearchResults objects.

parameters—the SearchParameters object containing the arguments for
the search

threshold— a value (0-100) that determines how similar an image must
be to appear within a group in the vocabulary. A high threshold means
images must be very similar. A low threshold relaxes the criteria. For
example, if you set this value to 90, then images that are 90% visually
similar are organized within the same group.

minimumClusterSize — (0-10) the value that determines the minimum
size of the groups in which visually similar images (based on the
threshold value) are organized. For example, the lower the value, the
more groups that are created and the less images that appear within those
groups; the higher the value, the less groups that are created and the more
images that appear within those groups.

For large databases of images, we recommend using a higher number for
the value of this parameter.

nothing (void)

The create() method throws an EveException if the create fails.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



eVe Low-Level APl =

Interface Reference

create(Mediacollection, SearchParameters, double, int)

format Vector create(MediaCollection mediaCollection, SearchParameters
parameters,double threshold,int minimumClusterSize)
throws EveException

description  Use this method to generate a Visual Vocabulary for a images based on the
values defined for the parameters. If you want to generate a visual vocabulary
for a specific subset or series of images, use the method,

parameters = mediacollection— the MediaCollection for which you want to build a
Visual Vocabulary

m parameters—the SearchParameters object containing the arguments for
the search

m threshold— avalue (0-100) that determines how similar an image must
be to appear within a group in the vocabulary. A high threshold means
images must be very similar. A low threshold relaxes the criteria. For
example, if you set this value to 90, then images that are 90% visually
similar are organized within the same group.

m minimumClusterSize— (0-10) the value that determines the minimum
size of the groups in which visually similar images are organized. For
example, the lower the value, the more groups that are created and the less
objects that appear within those groups; the higher the value, the less
groups that are created and the more objects that appear within those
groups.

For large databases of images, we recommend using a higher number for
the value of this parameter.

returns nothing (void)

throws The create() method throws an EveException if the create fails.
setContext

format void setContext(EveContext context)

description Sets the Vocabulary’s context information. For more information on

EveContext, see the section.

parameters m context — the context of the object to be analyzed

returns nothing (void)

throws The setContext () method does not throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 259 ®m



m eVe Low-Level API
Interface Reference

m 2-60 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



7

XML Interface to eVe

This chapter describes how to use eVe’s XML socket interface.

The eVe XML interface enables you to perform visual search functions by passing XML data
from an application to eVe. The following lists:

s the XML commands supported by eVe

= the output produced by those commands in both XML and pipe-delimited strings (which can
be easily parsed) format

Pipe-Delimited String

XML Command / Syntax XML Output Output
= addMetadata <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage> oOr
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand> "error|error message"

<command>addMetadata</command>
<argl>metadata key</argl>
<argz>metadata value</argz>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>

</EveCommand>
= analyze <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorflag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage> Of
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand> “error|error message"

<command>analyze</command>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 31 =



m XML Interface to eVe

XML Command / Syntax

XML Output

Pipe-Delimited String
Output

= binarylImage
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>

<command>binaryImage</command>

<argl>foreign key value</argl>

<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

Note ° This command triggers two
reads by the server - the first to read the
XML command itself, followed by a
second binary read of the client to get
the image.

= closeDatabase
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>
<command>closeDatabase</command>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

= createDatabase
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>
<command>createDatabase</command>
<argl>name of database</argl>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

= deleteRecord

XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>

<command>deleteRecord</command>

<argl>foreign key</argl>

<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

= foreignKeyRegionSearch
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>

<command>foreignKeyRegionSearch</
command>
<argl>colorWeight</argl>
<argz>regionWeight</argz>
<arg3>shapeWeight</arg3>
<arg4>textureWeight</argd>
<argb>foreign key</argb>
<arg6>regionl|region2|etc.</arg6>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

<EveResponse>

noku

<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>

</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>

”Ok”

<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage> oOr

</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>

"error|error message"

noku

<errorflag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage> Or

</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>

"error|error message"

noku

<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>

</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>

"oklkey 1lkey 2letc."

<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>

</EveResponse>

m 32

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



XML Interface to eVe =

XML Command / Syntax

XML Output

Pipe-Delimited String
Output

= foreignKeySearch
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>
<command>foreignKeySearch</command>
<argl>colorWeight</argl>
<argz>regionWeight</argz>
<arg3>shapeWeight</arg3>
<arg4>textureWeight</arg4>
<argb>foreign key</argb>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>

</EveCommand>

= getFirstMetadataValue
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>
<command>getFirstMetadataValue</
command>
<argl>metadata key</argl>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

n getKeys
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>
<command>getKeys</command>
<shortResponse>true<shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

= getSegmentationMask
XML input syntax:

<EveCommand>

<command>getSegmentationMask</

command>

<argl>foreignKey</argl>

<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

= getVocabulary
XML Input Syntax:

<EveCommand>

<command>getVocabulary</command>

<argl>colorWeight|regionWeight|shap

elWeight|textureWeight|similarity</

argl>

<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

<EveResponse>
<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>
<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>
<errorflag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>
<errorflag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>

<EveResponse>
<errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
<errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>

"oklkey 1llkey 2letc.”

"ok|metadata value"

"oklkey 1llkey 2letc.”

ok|width|height|bunch of
0's, 1's, 2's, etc"

”Ok”

or

"ok|foreign key
1|foreign key 2|etc.”

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

3-3 m



m XML Interface to eVe

Pipe-Delimited String

XML Command / Syntax XML Output Output
= JoadImageFromURL <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage> oOr
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand> "error|error message"

<command>1oadImageFromURL</command>
<argl>url string</argl>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>

</EveCommand>
= loadImage <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand>

<command>1oadImage</command>
<argl>media object key</argl>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>

</EveCommand>
= metadataFindExact <EveResponse> "oklkey 1lkey 2letc."
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand>
<command>metadataFindExact</
command>
<argl>metadata key</argl>
<argZ>metadata value</arg2>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>
= metadataFind <EveResponse> "oklkey 1lkey 2letc."
. <errorflag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand>
<command>metadataFind</command>
<argl>metadata key</argl>
<argZ>metadata value</argz2>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>
= openDatabase <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML iput syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage> Or
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand> "error|error message"
<command>openDatabase</command>
<argl>name of database</argl>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>
= reorganize <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand>

<command>reorganize</command>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

m 34 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



XML Interface to eVe =

Pipe-Delimited String

XML Command / Syntax XML Output Output
= savelmage <EveResponse> "ok"
. <errorfFlag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand>

<command>saveImage</command>
<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>

</EveCommand>
m search <EveResponse> "oklkey 1lkey 2letc."
. <errorflag>false</errorFlag>
XML input syntax: <errorMessage>0K</errorMessage>
</EveResponse>
<EveCommand>

<command>search</command>

<argl>colorWeight</argl>

<argz>regionWeight</argz>

<arg3>shapeWeight</arg3>

<arg4>textureWeight</arg4>

<shortResponse>true</shortResponse>
</EveCommand>

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 35 =



m XML Interface to eVe

m 3-6 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Error Handling

This chapter describes the three forms of EveException, differentiated by the number and type
of their arguments.

L0 ] T 4-2
EveException (String, String, Exception) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 4-2
EveException (String, String, String) . . . . . . . . . . .. oo oL, 4-3
EveException (String, String, String, Exception) . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4-3

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 41 =



m  Error Handling

Overview
Overview
The com.evisionglobal.eve.kernel.evekException package defines eVe’s own exception
class.

When you are writing a method that throws or catches an eveException, keep the following
things in mind:

m catch exceptions as early as possible
= EveExceptions log themselves, so long as TogErrors in the Eve.properties file is TRUE

eVision recommends that you enclose all method calls within try...catch blocks so that you can
trap exceptions that occur and deal with them while the source of the exception is clear.

There are three forms of EveException, differentiated by the number and type of their
arguments.

EveException (String, String, Exception)

format EveException(String fromClass,String fromMethod,Exception e)

description This is the simplest form of EveException. This EveException simply
wraps a standard Java (or other) exception. It contains the name of the
throwing class, the throwing method, and the exception that was thrown. It
also contains a stack trace in £xceptionName.stackTrace.

parameters m fromClass— the class of the method throwing the exception
m fromMethod — the method throwing the exception

= e— the actual exception thrown
returns nothing

throws The EveException() method does not explicitly throw any exceptions.

m 42 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Error Handling =

EveException (String, String, String)

EVGEXCGptiO" (String, String, String)

format EveException(String fromClass,String fromMethod,String
message)
description This type of EveException does not wrap another exception. If you want to

throw an EveException of your own, use this EveException.

parameters m fromClass— the class of the method throwing the exception
m fromMethod — the method throwing the exception

= message — amessage explaining the exception
returns nothing

throws The EveException() method does not explicitly throw any exceptions.

EveException (String, String, String, Exception)

format EveException(String fromClass,String fromMethod,String
message,Exception e)

description This style of exception is the most comprehensive. It allows you to wrap a
Java exception within an EveException and add your own message text,
such as the calling method. It also contains a stack trace in
ExceptionName.stackTrace.

parameters = fromClass — the class of the method throwing the EveException
= fromMethod — the method throwing the EveException
m message — amessage explaining the exception
m ¢ — the actual Java exception that fromMethod caught

returns nothing

throws The EveException() method does not explicitly throw any exceptions.

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide 4-3 =



m  Error Handling
EveException (String, String, String, Exception)

m 44 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Index

A

add 2-23
addFolder 1-6
addFolder (MediaCollection) 1-6
addImage 1-7
addImage (MediaCollection) 1-7
addMetadata 2-38
Analyze
interface reference 2-13
methods
analyze 2-13, 2-14
setContext 2-13
analyze 2-13, 2-14, 2-24
and 2-51
append 2-51
applyPatch 2-38

C

chop 2-52
close
in High-level API 1-7
in MediaCollection 2-24
create
in MediaCollection 2-25
in Vocabulary 2-58, 2-59

D

delete

(long) 2-26

(MediaObject) 2-25
deletelmage 1-8
deletelmage (MediaCollection) 1-8

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

deleteMetadata 2-38

(String) 2-39

(String, String) 2-39
Distance

interface reference 2-14
distanceSort 2-52

E

EveContext

interface reference 2-14
EvePatch

interface reference 2-15
exists 1-8

F

FrameGrabber 2-15

interface reference 2-15

methods
ControlComponent 2-16
getMediaObject 2-15
getTotalDistance 2-16, 2-17
gotKeyFrame 2-17
gotoFrame 2-17
open 2-15,2-17
Play 2-18
setContext 2-18
VisualComponent 2-16

G

getAscending 2-49
getBlueChannel 2-39
getCollection 1-9

index- 1



H [ndex

getCollectionName gotoFrame 2-17
in MediaCollection 2-26
in MediaObject 2-39 H

in Metadata 2-47

High-level API
in SearchResults 2-52 leh-ieve

methods

gethntrolComponent 2-16 addFolder 1-6

EZI?;EE?EE fnigl 0 aggFolder (MediaCollection) 1-6
g:ggiig_h;f-m :dd%ﬁ:g: (ll\/ZediaCollection) 1-7
getlmage 2-19 Zle(i:e}r_gage 1-8

getlmagelcon 2-19 deletelmage (MediaCollection) 1-8
getlmagePath 1-9 exists 1-8

getIndex 2-40

getKey
in MediaObject 2-41
in Metadata 2-47
in SearchResults 2-53

getCollection 1-9
getlmagePath 1-9
getMediaObject 1-9, 1-10
getMediaObjects 1-10
getMetadataKeys 1-9

getKeys 2-27 SEdf 1210
getMediaObject 1-9, 1-10, 2-15 ?SI o
(long) 2-27 isimage - -
g metadataSearch 1-11

(long[]) 2-28 search
gzzgﬁ:ﬁgﬁ;% with MediaObject 1-12, 1-13, 1-14, 115,
) 1-16, 1-17

getMediaObjects 1-10 ’
getMetadata 2-4 1

(String, String) 2-41
getMetadataKeys 1-9, 2-29
getMetadataValues 2-30

with String 1-18
searchResults andResults 1-18
searchResults appendResults 1-19, 1-20
searchResults chopResults 1-19
searchResults or Results 1-19

getProperties .

in MediaCollection 2-30 size 1-20

in MediaObject 2-41 I
getProperty

in MediaCollection 2-31 ImageManager

in MediaObject 2-42 interface reference 2-19
getRank 2-53 methods
getRedChannel 2-42 getlmage 2-19
getSearch 2-49 getlmagelcon 2-19
getSegmentationMask 2-20 getSegmentationMask 2-20
getSegmentationMaskIcon getSegmentationMasklIcon 2-20

in ImageManager 2-20 newMediaObject 2-21
getSimilarity 2-53 resize 2-21
getTotalDistance 2-16, 2-17 savelmage 2-21
getValue 2-48 setContext 2-22
getVisualComponent 2-16 supportedImageTypes 2-22
getWeight 2-50 isEdf 1-10
getWidth 2-42 isTmage 1-11

gotKeyFrame 2-17

® index-2 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Index m

L

loadFrom 2-42
loadImage
in MediaObject 2-43
Low-level API
interface reference 2-13
interfaces

Analyze 2-13
Distance 2-14
EveContext 2-14
EvePatch 2-15
FrameGrabber 2-15
ImageManager 2-19
MediaCollection 2-23
MediaObject 2-38
Metadata 2-47
SearchParameters 2-49
SearchResults 2-51
Vocabulary 2-58

makeArray
in MediaObject 2-43
in SearchResults

(int) 2-54
(long) 2-54

MediaCollection
interface reference 2-23
methods

add 2-23
analyze 2-24
close 2-24
create 2-25
delete (long) 2-26
delete (MediaObject) 2-25
getCollectionName 2-26
getKeys 2-27
getMediaObject
(long) 2-27
(long[]) 2-28
(SearchResults) 2-28
(SearchResults[]) 2-29
getMetadataKeys 2-29
getMetadataValues 2-30
getProperties 2-30
getProperty 2-31
metadataFind

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

(String) 2-31
(String, String) 2-32
open 2-32
reorganize 2-33
save 2-33
search

(MediaObject, SearchParameters) 2-34
(MediaObject, SearchParameters, Medi-

aObject[]) 2-35
(MediaObject,

SearchParameters,

SearchResults[]) 2-34

setCollectionName 2-35

setContext 2-36

setProperty 2-36

size 2-37

update 2-37

MediaObject
interface reference 2-38
methods

addMetadata 2-38

applyPatch 2-38

deleteMetadata 2-38
(String) 2-39
(String, String) 2-39

getBlueChannel 2-39

getCollectionName 2-39

getGreenChannel 2-40

getHeight 2-40

getIndex 2-40

getKey 2-41

getMetadata 2-41
(String, String) 2-41

getProperties 2-41

getProperty 2-42

getRedChannel 2-42

getWidth 2-42

loadFrom 2-42

loadImage 2-43

makeArray 2-43

purge 2-43

saveTo 2-43

setCollectionName 2-44

setColorPlanes 2-44

setContext 2-44

setHeight 2-45

setndex 2-45

setKey 2-45

setProperty 2-46

index-3 =



H [ndex

setWidth 2-46
updateMetadata 2-46
Metadata
interface reference 2-47
methods
getCollectionName 2-47
getlD 2-47
getKey 2-47
getValue 2-48
setCollectionName 2-48
setID 2-48
setKey 2-48
setValue 2-49
metadataFind
(String) 2-31
(String, String) 2-32
metadataSearch 1-11

N

newMediaObject 2-2 1
normalize 2-54
not 2-54

O

open 2-15,2-17
in MediaCollection 2-32
or 2-55

P

Play 2-18
purge 2-43

R

rank 2-55
rankSort 2-55
reorganize 2-33
resize 2-21

S

save 2-33
savelmage 2-21
saveTo 2-43
search

with String 1-18

in MediaCollection

(MediaObject, SearchParameters) 2-34

(MediaObject, SearchParameters,
MediaObject[] 2-35

(MediaObject, SearchParameters,
SearchResults[]) 2-34

SearchParameters
interface reference 2-49
methods

getAscending 2-49

getSearch 2-49

getWeight 2-50

setAscending 2-50

setSearch
(int, boolean, double) 2-50
(int, double) 2-51

SearchResults
interface reference 2-51
methods

and 2-51
append 2-51
chop 2-52
distanceSort 2-52
getCollectionName 2-52
getDistance 2-53
getKey 2-53
getRank 2-53
getSimilarity 2-53
makeArray
(int) 2-54
(long) 2-54
normalize 2-54
not 2-54
or 2-55
rank 2-55
rankSort 2-55
setCollectionName 2-55
setContext 2-56
setDistance 2-56
setKey 2-56
setRank 2-57
setSimilarity 2-57
similaritySort 2-57

searchResults andResults 1-18

in High-level API
with MediaObject 1-12, 1-13, 1-14, 1-15, 1-16,
1-17

index- 4

searchResults appendResults 1-19, 1-20
searchResults chopResults 1-19
searchResults orResults 1-19

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



Index m

setAscending 2-50
setCollectionName
in MediaCollection 2-35
in MediaObject 2-44
in Metadata 2-48
in SearchResults 2-55
setColorPlanes 2-44
setContext 2-13
in FrameGrabber 2-18
in ImageManager 2-22
in MediaCollection 2-36
in MediaObject 2-44
in SearchResults 2-56
in Vocabulary 2-59
setDistance 2-56
setHeight 2-45
setID 2-48
setlndex 2-45
setKey
in MediaObject 2-45
in Metadata 2-48
in SearchResults 2-56
setProperty
in MediaCollection 2-36
in MediaObject 2-46
setRank 2-57
setSearch
(int, boolean, double) 2-50
(int, double) 2-51
setSimilarity 2-57
setValue 2-49
setWidth 2-46
similaritySort 2-57
size
in High-level API 1-20
in MediaCollection 2-37
supportedimageTypes 2-22

U

update 2-37
updateMetadata 2-46

\'

Vocabulary
interface reference 2-58
methods
create 2-58, 2-59

eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide

setContext 2-59

X

XML

commands
addMetadata 3-1
analyze 3-1
binarylmage 3-2
closeDatabase 3-2
createDatabase 3-2
deleteRecord 3-2
foreignKeyRegionSearch 3-2
foreignKeySearch 3-3
getFirstMetadataValue 3-3
getKeys 3-3
getSegmentationMask 3-3
getVocabulary 3-3
loadlmage 3-4
loadImageFromURL 3-4
metadataFind 3-4
metadataFindExact 3-4
openDatabase 3-4
reorganize 3-4
savelmage 3-5
search 3-5

overview 3-1

index-5 ®



H [ndex

® index-6 eVe 3 Professional AP| Reference Guide



	Preface
	Company Positioning
	Contacting eVision
	Corporate Headquarters
	For technical support
	For press and media relations
	For business development
	For investor relations
	For careers opportunities

	About This Guide
	Conventions
	Related Publications
	1 • eVe High-Level API
	2 • eVe Low-Level API
	3 • XML Interface to eVe
	4 • Error Handling

	eVe High-Level API
	Overview
	Getting Started

	MediaCollectionHL Class
	Method Summary
	Methods
	addFolder
	addFolder (MediaCollection)
	addImage
	addImage (MediaCollection)
	close
	deleteImage
	deleteImage (MediaCollection)
	exists
	getCollection
	getImagePath
	getMetadataKeys
	getMediaObject
	getMediaObject ( SearchResults ...)
	getMediaObjects
	getMediaObjects ( SearchResults ...)
	isEdf
	isImage
	metadataSearch (String, String...)
	search( key...)
	search( key, int similarity...)
	search (MediaObject...)
	search( MediaObject, int similarity...)
	search( metatag...)
	search( metatag, int similarity...)
	search (String ...)
	searchResults andResults
	searchResults appendResults
	searchResults chopResults
	searchResults orResults
	searchResults sortResults
	size



	eVe Low-Level API
	Overview
	Getting Started
	Interface Summary

	Interface Reference
	Analyze
	analyze
	setContext

	Distance
	distance

	EveContext
	EvePatch
	FrameGrabber
	Overview
	close
	getMediaObject
	getControlComponent
	getVisualComponent
	getTotalDistance
	getTotalFrames
	gotKeyFrame
	gotoFrame
	open
	play
	setContext

	ImageManager
	getImage
	getImage (MediaObject)
	getImageIcon (MediaObject)
	getSegmentationMask
	getSegmentationMaskIcon
	loadImage
	newMediaObject
	resize
	saveImage
	setContext
	supportedImageTypes

	MediaCollection
	add
	analyze
	close
	create
	delete (MediaObject)
	delete (long)
	getCollectionName
	getKeys
	getMediaObject (long)
	getMediaObject (long[])
	getMediaObject (SearchResults)
	getMediaObject (SearchResults[])
	getMetadataKeys
	getMetadataValues
	getProperties
	getProperty
	metadataFind (String)
	metadataFind (String, String)
	open
	reorganize
	save
	search (MediaObject, SearchParameters)
	search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, SearchResults[])
	search (MediaObject, SearchParameters, MediaObject[])
	setCollectionName
	setContext
	setProperty
	size
	update
	Using Before and After Commands

	MediaObject
	addMetadata
	applyPatch
	deleteMetadata
	deleteMetadata (String)
	deleteMetadata (String, String)
	getBlueChannel
	getCollectionName
	getGreenChannel
	getHeight
	getIndex
	getKey
	getMetadata
	getMetadata (String, String)
	getProperties
	getProperty
	getRedChannel
	getWidth
	loadFrom
	loadImage
	makeArray
	purge
	saveTo
	setCollectionName
	setColorPlanes
	setContext
	setHeight
	setIndex
	setKey
	setProperty
	setWidth
	updateMetadata

	Metadata
	getCollectionName
	getID
	getKey
	getValue
	setCollectionName
	setID
	setKey
	setValue

	SearchParameters
	getAscending
	getSearch
	getWeight
	setAscending
	setSearch (int, boolean, double)
	setSearch (int, double)

	SearchResults
	and
	append
	chop
	distanceSort
	getCollectionName
	getDistance
	getKey
	getRank
	getSimilarity
	makeArray (int)
	makeArray (long[])
	normalize
	not
	or
	rank
	rankSort
	setCollectionName
	setContext
	setDistance
	setKey
	setRank
	setSimilarity
	similaritySort

	Vocabulary
	create(Mediacollection, long[], SearchParameters, double, int)
	create(Mediacollection, SearchParameters, double, int)
	setContext



	XML Interface to eVe
	Error Handling
	Overview
	EveException (String, String, Exception)
	EveException (String, String, String)
	EveException (String, String, String, Exception)

	Index
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	U
	V
	X


